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AGENDA 
Board of Commissioners Study Session 

April 25, 2022 – 4:00 PM – Electronic Meeting 

Electronic Meeting Instructions for the Public 
This Board meeting will be held electronically using Microsoft Teams. 

Please visit our webpage for meeting access information: 

www.ckfr.org 

All matters listed in the Consent Agenda have been distributed to each member of the Board of 
Commissioners for reading and study, are considered to be routine, and will be enacted by one 
motion of the Commission with no separate discussion. If separate discussion is desired, that item 
may be removed from the Consent Agenda and placed on the Regular Agenda by request. 

1. ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS

A. Call to Order/Establish Quorum/Pledge of Allegiance

B. Additions or Deletions to the Agenda:

C. Announcements:

2. CONSENT ITEMS

A. Vouchers: Check No. 36569 – 36574, and 36576 – 36631
(See Discussion Item 3B for requested action on Berschauer Group Payment Application #2)

B. April Payroll: Check No. 102258 – 102265 and EFTs

3. DISCUSSION / ACTION ITEMS

A. Station 51 AIA Agreement with Rice Fergus Miller – FC Oliver
✓ Action Requested to Authorize the Fire Chief to Sign the Agreement

B. Check. No. 36575: Berschauer Group Pay Application #2 – CBO Maule
✓ Action Requested to Approve $258,460.80 Payment to Berschauer Group

C. Purchase Authority Updates – CBO Maule

D. BOC Policy Manual Updates – Counsel Bagwell

E. Financial Report – CBO Maule

F. Overtime Report – DC Sorenson

4. ADJOURN

http://www.ckfr.org/


CHECK REGISTER
Central Kitsap Fire & Rescue Time: 08:21:46 Date: 04/20/2022

04/25/2022 To: 04/25/2022 Page: 1
Trans Date Type Acct # Chk # Claimant Amount Memo

1195 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36569 AIR MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS 
LLC

2,141.73 HVAC Service & Repairs

1196 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36570 AIRGAS USA LLC 317.63 O2 Tank Refill
1197 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36571 ALLIANCE 2020, INC 525.02 Employment Background Checks -

Juliano, Krenzer, Taylor, Toops
1198 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36572 ARAMARK 83.10 Laundry Services - Shop
1199 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36573 ASSOCIATED PETROLEUM 

PRODUCTS INC
12,477.52 Gas & Diesel Fuel

1200 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36574 BAGWELL & HARVEY, PLLC 3,750.00 General Counsel
1201 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36575 BERSCHAUER GROUP INC 258,460.80 Pay Application #2
1202 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36576 BREM-AIR DISPOSAL INC 846.91 Garbage Service
1203 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36577 CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORP 957.01 Natural Gas
1204 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36578 CENTURYLINK 234.96 Phone Service
1205 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36579 CENTURYLINK 1,280.67 Phone Service
1206 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36580 CL NEW START ENTERPRISES LLC 1,318.90 Duct Cleaning
1207 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36581 DAILY JOURNAL OF COMMERCE 740.60 Advertisement For Bids
1208 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36582 DALTON MOTOR GRAPHICS 2,084.62 Graphics Package
1209 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36583 DARREL EMEL'S TREE SERVICE 2,027.40 Tree Removal
1210 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36584 DATA DRIVEN SAFETY, LLC 100.75 Driver Record Monitoring
1211 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36585 DON SMALL & SONS OIL DIST 1,593.36 Engine Oil
1212 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36586 DAVID GEORGE DREXLER 415.00 Oil Disposal
1213 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36587 E & F RECOVERY LLC 450.00 Archive Data Services
1214 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36588 ECMS INC 4,589.67 Bunker Gear Repair; Name Plates
1215 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36589 EMS TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS, 

LLC
1,918.80 Annual License Fee - Service Desk;

Additional Narcotics Tracking 
Licenses

1216 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36590 FIRST CHOICE HEALTH NETWORK 31.04 EAP Services
1217 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36591 GCR TIRES & SERVICE 1,194.77 Tires; Disposal Fees
1218 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36592 GILCHRIST CHEVROLET INC 1,274.97 Cooler Lines; ABS Module; 

O-Rings; Brake Switch Clips;
Antifreeze

1219 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36593 GRAVITEC SYSTEMS INC. 8,330.55 Fall Protection Design
1220 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36594 HUGHES FIRE EQUIPMENT INC 680.77 Lights; Refund Of Engineering 

Review Fee
1221 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36595 KEATING, BUCKLIN & 

MCCORMACK, INC. P.S.
1,372.50 External Workplace Investigation

1222 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36596 KITSAP COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS 12,250.00 2022 Property Tax - SSWM
1223 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36597 KITSAP PUD #1 3,000.00 Tele-Contract Services
1224 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36598 KITSAP SCREEN PRINTING 1,100.84 Wildland Hoodies
1225 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36599 KROESEN'S INC 4,506.00 Uniform Shirts, Pullovers, 

Embroidery
1226 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36600 KRONOS INCORPORATED 17.58 IVR Service
1227 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36601 L&L EXCAVATION & 

LANDSCAPING, INC
640.00 Portable Toilets

1228 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36602 LAWSON PRODUCTS INC 238.59 Consumables
1229 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36603 LIFE ASSIST INC 11,167.71 Medical Supplies
1230 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36604 LN CURTIS & SONS 13,192.67 SCBA Equipment; 2-Ply Hood 

Carbon Shield
1231 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36605 MATERIALS TESTING & 

CONSULTING, INC
475.00 Material Analysis

1232 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36606 MES - NORTHWEST 2,383.72 Boots
1233 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36607 GREGORY MILLER 350.94 Medic Transport Overpayment
1234 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36608 NEXUS BEC, INC 2,160.00 Technical Design Review
1235 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36609 OFFICE DEPOT 656.48 Office Supplies
1236 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36610 PACIFIC OFFICE AUTOMATION 412.15 Usage Charges
1237 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36611 PERKINS COIE LLP 58.00 Bond Project Legal Counsel
1238 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36612 KARA D PUTNAM 96.00 Per Diem - FORCE Conference
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04/25/2022 To: 04/25/2022 Page: 2
Trans Date Type Acct # Chk # Claimant Amount Memo

1239 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36613 SAM BROWN SHIELDS INC 191.25 Helmet Shields, Passports
1240 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36614 DANIEL SCHOLD 374.10 LEOFF 1 Medical Reimbursement
1241 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36615 SEATTLE AUTOMOTIVE 

DISTRIBUTING INC
1,124.65 Brakes, Hub Assembly, Water 

Pump; Belt Tensioner; Washer 
Fluid Pump

1242 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36616 SHANK, DEAN 221.10 LEOFF 1 Medical Reimbursement
1243 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36617 SILVERDALE WATER DISTRICT 8,104.02 December 2021 Shared Costs
1244 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36618 SOUTH KITSAP FIRE & RESCUE 57,760.53 Reimbursement For KCFTC
1245 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36619 SPRINGBROOK HOLDING 

COMPANY, LLC
14,447.30 2021 & 2022 Annual Renewal

1246 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36620 STANDARD INSURANCE 
COMPANY

2,943.36 Volunteer Life Insurance

1247 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36621 STEEL CITY DRONES LLC 33,960.00 Drone
1248 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36622 TELEFLEX, LLC 1,665.50 Needles
1249 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36623 TRUSTEED PLANS SERVICE 

CORPORATION
2,039.02 May 2022 Retiree Medical

1250 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36624 UNUM LIFE INSURANCE 
COMPANY OF AMERICA

363.23 LEOFF 1 Long Term Care 
Insurance

1251 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36625 VALLEY FREIGHTLINER INC 1,468.13 DPF Outlet Sensor; Water Pumps; 
Belt Tensioner; Pulleys; Water 
Pump; Filters

1252 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36626 VERIZON WIRELESS 3,254.67 Cell Phones
1253 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36627 WA ST DEPT OF LICENSING 14.50 Replacement Plates For 2013 

Dump Trailer
1254 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36628 WA ST FIREFIGHTERS TRAINING 

& EDUCATION
995.00 Rapid Entry Rescue Swimmer 

Training - Werlech

1255 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36629 WAVE BROADBAND 1,060.40 High Speed Internet
1256 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36630 WESTBAY AUTO PARTS 295.53 Auto Parts
1257 04/25/2022 Claims 1     36631 JEFF S WRIGHT 379.50 Per Diem - Riding The Right Seat 

Conference

001 GENERAL FUND 172,756.13
004 KITSAP COUNTY JOINT TRAINING CONSORTIUM 57,915.99
325 FACILITIES BOND PROJECT FUND 261,894.40

Claims: 492,566.52
* Transaction Has Mixed Revenue And Expense Accounts 492,566.52
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We, the undersigned of Central Kitsap Fire and Rescue, do hereby certify that the materials have been furnished, 
the services rendered, the labor performed as described, or that any advance payment is due and payable pursuant 
to a contract or is available as an option for full or partial fulfillment of a contractual obligation.  We certify and 
that the claims are just, due and unpaid obligation against the District and that the checks noted above are 
approved for payment.

 =

_____________________________                           _____________________________

 =

Chairman Commissioner

 = =

_____________________________ _____________________________

 =

Vice Chairman Commissioner

 = =

_____________________________ _____________________________ 
Commissioner Fire Chief

 = =

_____________________________

 =

Auditing Officer

 = =
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  EXHIBIT A 

 

 

 

 

275 Fifth Street, Suite 100 

Bremerton, WA 98337 

Phone: (360) 377-8773 

rfmarch.com 

 

  

2022 Hourly Billing Rates 

Date of Proposal: April 19, 2022 

Project: Central Kitsap Fire & Rescue Station 51 

Project No.: 2020110.05 

 
The hourly billing rates shall be annually adjusted in accordance with normal salary review practices 
of Rice Fergus Miller. 
 

Principal in Charge:  $ 190.00 - $ 275.00  

Senior Planner:  $ 175.00 - $ 275.00 

Project Manager:  $ 130.00 - $ 190.00 

Project Architect:  $ 120.00 - $ 190.00 

Staff Architect:  $ 125.00 - $ 160.00 

Project Designer:  $ 115.00 - $ 190.00 

Staff Designer:  $ 115.00 - $ 155.00 

Interior Designer:  $ 100.00 - $ 170.00 

Technical Designer:  $   95.00 - $ 155.00 

Production Support:  $   85.00 - $ 155.00 

Graphics Visualization:  $ 120.00 - $ 140.00 

Project Coordinator:  $   140.00 

Administrative Support Staff:  $   90.00 - $ 140.00 

 



Central Kitsap Fire & Rescue
Capital Facilities Plan
November 1, 2019

52 57 53 51 45 64 41 56 42
Target Election Date: August 2020 Anderson Hill Coho Run Seabeck Silverrdale North Perry Chico Meadowdale Seabeck Hwy Island Lake

# NEW NEW REPLACE REPLACE REPLACE
SEISMIC 

UPGRADE

MAJOR 

REMODEL

SEISMIC 

UPGRADE

MINOR 

REMODEL

SITEWORK & 

STO. BLDG.

SEISMIC 

UPGRADE

Project Sequence 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 8 8 9

Target Bid Date 4/1/2021 6/1/2021 4/1/2022 6/1/2022 4/1/2023 6/1/2023 4/1/2024 6/1/2024 6/1/2024 6/1/2024 4/1/2025

Robinson Estimates

Building Improvements 4,355,419$   4,355,419$   4,355,419$   7,834,805$   4,355,419$   182,457$   4,024,197$   364,791$   337,006$   866,235$   81,675$   

Site Improvements 1,440,445$   1,070,862$   1,400,000$   1,843,282$   1,080,226$   -$ -$ -$ -$ 1,036,701$     -$  

Raw Construction Budget 5,795,864$   5,426,281$   5,755,419$   9,678,087$   5,435,645$   182,457$   4,024,197$   364,791$   337,006$   1,902,936$   81,675$   

Construction Cost Escalation 351,537$   366,969$   593,264$   1,067,815$   800,140$   28,235$   777,550$   73,347$   67,760$   382,615$   19,679$   

Target Bid Date at 4.0% per year since October 2019

Construction Budget, including Inflation 6,147,401$   5,793,250$   6,348,683$   10,745,902$   6,235,785$   210,692$   4,801,747$   438,138$   404,766$   2,285,551$   101,354$   

Soft Costs

Washington State Sales Tax @ 9.0% 553,266$   521,393$   571,381$   967,131$   561,221$   18,962$   432,157$   39,432$   36,429$   205,700$   9,122$   

Architecture and Engineering Fees @ 9% 553,266$   521,393$   571,381$   967,131$   561,221$   18,962$   432,157$   39,432$   36,429$   205,700$   9,122$   

Specialty Consultants @ 4% 245,896$   231,730$   253,947$   429,836$   249,431$   8,428$   192,070$   17,526$   16,191$   91,422$   4,054$   

Permits, Testing, Inspections @ 3% 184,422$   173,798$   190,460$   322,377$   187,074$   6,321$   144,052$   13,144$   12,143$   68,567$   3,041$   

Furnishings and Equipment @ 2% 122,948$   115,865$   126,974$   214,918$   124,716$   4,214$   96,035$   8,763$   8,095$   45,711$   2,027$   

Temporary Housing / Accomodations @ 4% -$ -$ -$  429,836$   249,431$   8,428$   192,070$   17,526$   16,191$   -$ 4,054$   

Moving Expenses @ 1% 61,474$   57,933$   63,487$   107,459$   62,358$   2,107$   48,017$   4,381$   4,048$   22,856$   1,014$   

Contingency @ 10% 614,740$   579,325$   634,868$   1,074,590$   623,578$   21,069$   480,175$   43,814$   40,477$   228,555$   10,135$   

Total Soft Costs 2,336,012$   2,201,435$   2,412,499$   4,513,279$   2,619,030$   88,490$   2,016,734$   184,018$   170,002$   868,509$   42,569$   

Property Acquisition -$ -$ 500,000$   -$  -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$  

Anticipated Property Acquisition Costs

Phase 1 Phase 2 Phase 3

TOTAL ANTICIPATED PROJECT BUDGET 8,483,413$   7,994,685$   9,261,182$   15,259,181$   8,854,814$   299,182$   6,818,481$   622,156$   574,768$   3,154,060$   143,923$   

Total all Projects: 57,737,017$   

EXHIBIT B
Station 51 Fee Calculations



3/30/2022

03/30/22
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Invoice
Date

2/14/2022

Invoice Number

42007

Name / Address

TAURUS INDUSTRIES INC dba TAURUS ELECTRIC
P.O. BOX 15088
TUMWATER, WA 98511

Ship To

Tacoma Diesel
444 54th Ave E
Tacoma, WA  98424

TACOMA DIESEL & EQUIPMENT INC.
444 54th Ave East
Tacoma, WA 98424

P.O. No.

CB467-03

Terms

COD

Due Date

2/14/2022

Project

41953 Kitsap Fire St...

E-mail

accounting@tacomadiesel.com

Total

253 922 8171Phone #

253 922 1253Fax #

No return on Electrical Parts. Any returned parts are subject to restocking fees. Special
order parts are not returnable or refundable. 

Item Description Ordered U/M Rate Amount

Deposits Upfront Upfront Deposits for Central Kitsap Fire Station 52
Total Project $149,130.00

0.4 149,130.00 59,652.00

$59,652.00



DRAFT 

DRAFT 

11. ATTACHMENTS

11.1. Purchase Authority - Budget and purchase authority is set by the Board of Commissioners and may be 
periodically updated.  The most recent purchasing authority is as follows: 

11.1.1. Purchasing Authority for Budgeted Expenditures 

Budgeted Expenditure Authority Amount Approval is Required By: 

Fire Chief As budgeted (Note 1, 2) Board of Commissioners 

Deputy Chief 
$ 50,000 
$ 75,000 

Fire Chief 

Assistant Chief – Bond Projects 

$ 250,000 
All certified construction 

payment applications; Change 
orders up to 5%; $250,000 for 

all other budgeted 
expenditures (Note 2) 

Fire Chief and Board of 
Commissioners 

Assistant Chief, CBO, CAO $ 50,000 Fire Chief 

Assistant Chief, Director IT Department 
Managers, Division Chief, Battalion Chief 

$ 25,000 
Fire Chief, Deputy Chief, Assistant 
Chief, CBO, or CAO 

Daytime Officer, Training Officer, Medical 
Officer, Assistant Manager, Fleet Lead 
Supervisor, Facilities Lead, Logistics 
Technician, Purchasing Agent, Executive 
Assistant 

$ 5,000 
$ 10,000 (Note 3) 

Assistant Chief, Division Chief, 
Deputy Chief, Director CBO, or 
CAO 

Logistics Technician $ 7,500 Supervisor or above 

Project Managers 
$ 2,500 
$ 5,000 

Battalion Chief, Supervisor or 
above, Division Chief, Director 

(1) The Fire Chief is authorized to approve routine operating expenditures as budgeted and necessary or more than the budgeted
amount up to the discretionary authority. (2) Expenditures and new contracts over $250,000 must be approved by the Board
except for payment applications (draws) for AIA construction contracts previously approved by the Board of Commissioners. (3)
The Purchasing Agent’s limit excludes purchases approved by the Board and other staff at their authorized spending level.

11.1.2. Purchasing Authority for Non-Budgeted Expenditures 

Non-Budgeted, Discretionary Spending Authority 
by Position Amount Approval is Required By: 

Fire Chief or Fire Chief’s Designee $ 50,000 
$ 75,000 

Board of Commissioners 

Deputy Chief, Finance Director CBO $ 10,000 
$ 15,000 

Fire Chief or Designee 

Assistant Chief, HR Director CAO, IT Department 
Managers, Division Chief, 

$ 2,500 
Fire Chief or Designee 

Battalion Chief (Note 4) $ 2,500 
Fire Chief or Designee 

Daytime Officer, Company Officer, Assistant 
Manager, Executive Assistant 

$ 1,000 Fire Chief, Deputy Chief or Designee 

11.1.3. Purchasing Authority for Non-Budgeted Expenditures While Under a Declared State of 
Emergency As adopted by the Board of Commissioners Pursuant to RCW 38.52.070(2). 

Non-Budgeted, Discretionary Spending Authority 
by Position 

Emergency 
Declared4 Approval is Required By: 

Fire Chief or Fire Chief’s Designee $ 250,000 Board of Commissioners 

Deputy Chief, Finance Director CBO $ 50,000 
$75,000 

Fire Chief or Designee 

Assistant Chief, Division Director / CAO, Managers, 
Division Chief 

$ 25,000 Fire Chief or Designee 

Battalion Chief (See Note 4) $ 25,000 Fire Chief or Designee 

Daytime Officer, Company Officer, Assistant Manager $   5,000 Fire Chief, Deputy Chief or Designee 
(4). Higher amounts may be are authorized for action necessary for the immediate support of personnel or property. 

3C
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CENTRAL KITSAP FIRE AND RESCUE 
Board of Commissioner’s Policy Manual 

 
Foreword 
 
In the course of serving as a public official for CENTRAL KITSAP FIRE AND RESCUE 
(also referred herein as “District”), there are a myriad of issues you will become involved 
with. This policy manual attempts to centralize information on common issues related to 
your role as a member of the Board of Commissioners. 
 
The issues addressed in this manual are often complex and subjective.  It is intended to 
be a guide and is not a substitute for Washington state statutes governing your conduct 
as commissioners and the counsel, guidance, and/or opinion of the District’s legal 
counsel. 
 
The District Board of Commissioners has formally adopted the policies in this referenced 
document on the 27th ___ day of March____, 202217. 
 
Provisions contained herein will be reviewed as needed.  The Board, by majority vote, in 
its sole discretion, reserves the right to revise this policy manual at any time, without 
notice. 
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Chapter 1 
Introduction and Overview 
 
As a Commissioner, you not only establish important and often critical policies for the 
District, you are also a board member of a public corporation having an annual operating 
budget. The scope of issues and problems you will deal with as a Commissioner will go 
beyond that which is reported publicly.  Your service will likely have long term impact on 
the operations of the District.  This document is intended to help you in understanding 
your role as a steward of the District and its resources. 
 
1.01 Purpose of the Policy Manual  
 

CENTRAL KITSAP FIRE AND RESCUE has prepared this policy manual to assist 
the Board of Commissioners by documenting accepted practices and clarifying 
expectations.  Administration of District affairs is greatly enhanced by agreement 
of the Commissioners and District management to be bound by these practices.  
While attempting not to be overly restrictive, procedures are established so 
expectations and practices may be clearly articulated to guide Commissioners in 
their actions.   

 
1.02 Overview of Basic District Documents 
 

This policy manual provides a summary of important aspects of Board of 
Commissioner activities and conduct.  However, it cannot incorporate all material 
and information necessary for undertaking the business of the District.  Many other 
laws, plans, and documents exist which bind the Commissioners to certain 
courses of action and practices.  The following is a summary of the most notable 
documents, which establish the Board of Commissioner’s direction. 

 
A. District Resolutions and Standard Operating Procedures 
 

Pertinent District Resolutions and Standard Operating Procedures contain 
District policies and regulations adopted by Resolution.      

   
B. Board and Personnel Policy Manuals 
 

It is the policy of the District to uphold, promote, and demand, the highest 
ethical standards from all its elected and appointed officials.  Accordingly, 
District Board members are expected to maintain the utmost standards of 
personal integrity, truthfulness, honesty, and fairness in carrying out their public 
duties; avoid any improprieties in their roles as public servants; and never use 
their District position or powers for personal gain. 
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C. Mission Statement / District Goals / Annual Budget 
 

The District’s Mission Statement, Statement of District Goals, policy goals 
established by the Commissioners from time to time, and annual budget 
provide the primary road map for accomplishing the goals of the District.  The 
budget document is the result of one of the most important processes the 
District undertakes.  By adopting the annual budget, the District makes policy 
decisions, sets priorities, allocates resources, and provides the framework for 
District operations. 

 
D.  Financial Planning Model and Strategic Planning  
 

The financial planning model and strategic planning documents serve as a 
guide for determining priorities, planning, financing, and implementing capital 
projects, the purchase of equipment, and maintaining the District’s real and 
personal property, which add to, support, or improve the physical infrastructure, 
capital assets, or productive capacity of the District. 
 

E. Union Contracts / Management and Supervisory Employees (Non-Union) 
Wage and Benefit Plan/ Employee Agreements.   

 
The Union contracts, Wage and Benefit Plan, and individual employee 
agreements in place set forth the employment terms between the District and 
its various employee groups. All Commissioners should become familiar with 
these documents.     
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Chapter 2 
Board of Commissioners General Powers and Responsibilities 
 
2.01 Board of Commissioners 
 

Fundamentally, the powers of the Board of Commissioners are to be utilized for 
the good of the District’s citizens; in accordance with law; in a professional and 
fiscally responsible manner; and in a manner which promotes the good reputation 
of the District in the Central Kitsap County community.  Most notably, state law 
and in particular, Title 52 RCW, as well as District approved Resolutions, grant the 
powers and responsibilities of the Board. 
 
The Board of Commissioners is the policy making body of the District and should 
avoid attempting to oversee the day-to-day operations of the District.  The 
District’s daily operations are to be managed by the Fire Chief and District 
employees according to their job responsibilities and according to District policy as 
set by the Board of Commissioners.     

 
It is important to note that each Board member acts as a member of the Board of 
Commissioners at regularly scheduled meetings.  No member has any 
extraordinary powers beyond those of other members and no member has the 
ability to represent the District in any capacity except through the authorization 
received at duly scheduled Board meetings.  Board members should refrain at all 
times from attempting to represent the District or make decisions on behalf of the 
District, except according to the specific authorization received from the collective 
Board at Board meetings.   
 
In establishing policies, voting, and in other significant areas, all Board members 
are equal.  It is also important to note that policy is established by at least a 
majority vote of the Board.  While individual members may disagree with decisions 
of the majority, a decision of the majority does bind the Board to a course of 
action.  Members should respect adopted Board policy.  In turn, it is staff’s 
responsibility to ensure the policy of the Board is upheld and implemented   

 
The actions of District management and employees to pursue the policy direction 
established by a majority of the Board do not reflect any bias against Board 
members who held a minority opinion on an issue. 

 
  A. Board Non-Participation in Administration 

 
In order to uphold the integrity of the Board of Commissioners, and to provide 
proper checks and balances, members of the Board must refrain from 
becoming directly involved in the administrative affairs of the District.  Because 
the Board is the policy making body and originator of District Resolutions, its 
involvement in the day to day operations of the District or the enforcement of 
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Resolutions through actions other than legislative means would only serve to 
damage the credibility of the system. 

 
Except for the purpose of inquiry, the Board and its members should deal with 
District operations solely through the Fire Chief or his designee, and should 
never give orders to any subordinate of the Fire Chief.   
 
Subject to RCW 42.30.110 and the holding of executive sessions to discuss 
and review personnel matterslegally authorized subjects, the Board is not 
prohibited, while in open session, from fully and freely discussing with the Fire 
Chief and other District employees any and all matters pertaining to District 
operations.  
 

2.02 Role of Board Members 
 

Members of the Board of Commissioners are collectively responsible, during open 
public meetings of the Board of Commissioners, for establishing policy, adopting 
an annual budget, and providing vision, direction, and goals to the Fire Chief.  The 
following outline is a brief description of the various duties of Board members.  
This description is not intended to be comprehensive, but rather is an effort to 
summarize the primary responsibilities of the Board: 

   
A. Summary of Board Duties and Responsibilities 

  
1. Establish Policy 

a. Adopt goals and objectives 
b. Establish priorities 
c. Approve/amend the operating and capital budgets 
d. Approve contracts 
e. Adopt Resolutions 

 
2. Supervise Appointed Officials 

a. Appoint a Fire Chief 
b. Evaluate performance of Fire Chief 

 
3. Provide Public Leadership 

a. Promote representative, responsible, and respectful governance 
b. Mediate conflicting interests while seeking to build a consensus 
c. Communicate the District’s vision and goals to its citizens 
d. Represent the District’s interests at regional, county, state, and federal 

levels in a professional and respectful manner 
e. Maintain a professional and clean appearance, and dress applicable 

to the occasion when representing the District 
f. Listen to and attempt to understand views and opinions that conflict 

with those held by you 
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4. Decision-Making 
a. Study problems and all pertinent view points 
b. Review alternatives 
c. Determine best course of public policy 

 
 
2.03 Organization of the Board 
 

Each year at the first meeting in January, the Board shall select from its members, 
one member to serve as Chairman of the Board and one member to serve as 
Vice-Chairman of the Board.   
 
The Chairman serves as the presiding officer and acts as chair at all meetings of 
the Board of Commissioners; and in his or her absence, the Vice-Chairman serves 
in this capacity.  The Chairman of the Board may participate in all deliberations of 
the Board in the same manner as any other member and is expected to vote in all 
proceedings, unless a conflict of interest exists.   
 
The Board will appoint the Secretary of the District per RCW 52.14.080.  The 
District’s legal counsel has customarily fulfilled this role.   
 

2.04 Absence of Board Members 
 

If a Board member is unable to attend a Board meeting or is absent from the 
District for more than fifteen (15) days, he or she, if reasonably possible, should 
notify the Board Chairman (or Vice-Chair, if it is the Chairman who will be absent) 
or Fire Chief of such absence and the anticipated length of the absence. 

 
2.05 Resignation of a Board Member 
 

If a Board member resigns from the Board of Commissioners before his or her 
term of office is up, a new Commissioner will be appointed by the remaining Board 
members to fill the vacated position, as provided by law.  (Per RCW 42.12.070) 
 

2.06 Appointment of Fire Chief / Management of District Personnel 
 

The Board of Commissioners is responsible for appointing one District position, 
which is the Fire Chief.  The Fire Chief serves as such pursuant to the terms of his 
employment agreement with the District.  The Fire Chief is responsible for 
managing all District personnel, career and volunteer, and for the day-to-day 
operations of the District. 
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Chapter 3 
Financial Matters 
 
3.01 Board Compensation 
 

Board members are compensated per state law (RCW 52.14.010) for each day or 
portion thereof for time spent in actual attendance at official Board meetings or in 
performance of other services or duties on behalf of the District.  Board 
compensation, by state law, is adjusted for inflation every five years by the 
Washington Office of Financial Management.  The compensation that each Board 
Member is entitled to pursuant to RCW 52.14.010 shall be determined on an 
annual calendar year basis and is calculated based on when the compensation is 
earned, not paid. 
 
A Commissioner is eligible to receive compensation for the following activities: 
 
A. Attending regular and special meetings of the Board. 

  

1. Attending agenda setting meetings 
 
B. Serving as a representative of the Board, including but not limited to, such 

activities as: 
 

1. Local, regional, state or national meetings related to fire district operations 

 

2. Kitsap County Fire Commissioners meetings 
 

3. Community development and/or betterment committees 
 

4. Collective bargaining, etc. 
 

5. Attendance at District sponsored events such as open houses, etc.  
 
 

C. Attending pre-approved Board training and/or development activities, including, 
but not limited to:   

 

1. Local, regional, state or national fire association conferences 

 

2. In or out of district Board training, networking and best practices 
 

3. In-service meeting        
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D. Attending special Board-related activities when approved by the Board in 
advance. 

 

E. Travel time when a separate day of travel is required because of the location 
and scheduling of the activity. 

 

F. Any Commissioner may waive all or any portion of his/her compensation for 
any month or months during his/her term of office by a written waiver filed with 
the District.      

 

1. The waiver may be filed any time after the Commissioner's election and                                                                  
before the date on which the compensation would otherwise be paid. 

 
2. The waiver shall specify the month(s) for which it is made. 

 
G. A Commissioner shall submit a monthly claim that verifies the nature and                                             

amount of the activities for which compensation is claimed.   
 

1. A Commissioner is only eligible to make one compensation claim for a 
given day. 

 
Responsibility to submit for meeting compensation rests solely with each individual 
Commissioner.  If a compensation request is received after the payroll cutoff, it will 
be included in the next month’s payroll.  Staff members are not expected to issue 
reminders. 
 
 

3.02 Financial Disclosure 
 

Pursuant to Chapter 42.17 RCW, candidates for the office of Fire Commissioner, 
appointees to the Board, and standing Commissioners, are required to file a 
financial disclosure statement, from time to time, with the State Public Disclosure 
Commission, according to Washington law.  The filing of such disclosure 
statements is the responsibility of each individual Commissioner and not the 
District.   

 
3.03 Travel Policy 
 

Members of the Board of Commissioners are subject to the following travel-related 
policies:  1) Travel Policy SOP 3-02 and 2) Charge Card Policy SOP 3-01 (or their 
successors). 
 

3.04 Washington State Public DisclosureRecords Act and Open Public Meetings 
Act 

 
To ensure business communications submitted to and by Board members comply 
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with the State Public DisclosureRecords Act, RCW 42.5617, and the State Open 
Public Meetings Act, RCW 42.30, the following is set forth: 

 
A. Communications – Generally 

 
All letters, memoranda, and interactive computer communications involving 
Board members, the subject of which relates to the conduct of the Board or the 
performance of any District function, with few exceptions as stated by the 
Public DisclosureRecords Act, are public records.  Copies of such letters, 
memoranda, and interactive computer communication may not be provided to 
the public or news media without the filing of a public disclosurerecords request 
with the District according to Resolution 13-07 (or its successor). 
 

B. Written Communications 
 

Written letters and memoranda received by the District, addressed to a Board 
member or the Board as a body, will be photocopied and provided to all Board 
members, and a copy kept according to the District’s Records Retention 
Schedule. 

   
C. Electronic Communications 
  

Informal messages with no retention value and that do not relate to the 
functional responsibility of the recipient or sender as a public official, such as 
meeting notices, reminders, telephone messages and informal notes, ordinarily 
do not constitute a public record.  Users should delete these messages once 
their administrative purpose is served. 

 
All other messages that relate to the functional responsibility of the recipient or 
sender as a public official constitute a public record.  Such records are subject 
to public inspection and copying; users may print a copy of the record and file it 
with the Fire Chief or his designee for keeping according to the District’s 
Records Retention Schedule, or forward such e-mail messages to the Fire 
Chief or his designee for printing and filing according to the District’s Records 
Retention Schedule. 

 
E-mail communications intended for review by all five Board members, whether 
concurrently or serially, must be considered in light of the Open Public 
Meetings Act.  If the intended purpose of the e-mail is to have a discussion that 
should be held at an open meeting, the electronic discussion should not occur. 
 
E-mail should be used cautiously when seeking legal advice or to discuss 
matters of pending litigation or other “confidential” District business.  In general, 
e-mail is discoverable in litigation, and even deleted e-mail is not necessarily 
removed from the system.  Confidential e-mail communications should not be 

Commented [DJJ1]: Check with Bob. 
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shared with individuals other than the intended recipients, or the attorney-client 
privilege protecting the document from disclosure may be waived. 

 
E-mail between Board members, and between Board members and staff, shall 
not be transmitted to the public or news media without the filing of a public 
disclosurerecords request with the District. 
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Chapter 4 
Conflicts of Interest, Appearance of Fairness Doctrine, and Liability of Elected 
Officials 
 
4.01 Conflicts of Interest   
 

The conflict of interest laws are some of the most complicated laws that apply to 
Commissioners.  To understand their effect on a Commissioner’s actions, it is 
suggested members discuss the law and potential conflicts with a private attorney 
or the District’s legal counsel.  It is imperative that Board members identify in 
advance what their conflicts are and may be.   
 
It is illegal to fail to declare a conflict of interest, or to participate or otherwise be 
involved in discussions on issues or contracts where such an interest exists.  
Violations of the conflict of interest law may result in significant penalties, including 
criminal prosecution. 
 
In circumstances where only a “remote interest” (see below) exists, after 
disclosure of the interest to other Board members and in the meeting minutes, the 
Board of Commissioners may approve the contract to which a Board member has 
a remote interest, absent participation in the voting by the Board member with the 
remote interest, but only if the Board member refrains from any attempt to 
influence other members to approve the contract. 

   
A. Applicability 
 

All District officers, elected and appointed, are subject to the conflict of interest 
law in RCW 42.23.  This includes Board members. 

 
  B. Definition 

 
Remote Interests are so minor that they do not constitute illegal conflicts of 
interest.   Examples of remote interests, in most cases, are as follows: 
 
1. A non-salaried officer or member of a nonprofit corporation who is a 

Commissioner when such corporation is doing business with or requesting 
money from the District.  Therefore, being such an officer or member would 
not constitute a conflict. 

 
2. The Commissioner is the landlord or tenant of a party contracting with the 

District.  For instance, a Board member may lease office space to a party 
that has a private interest in a public matter without it resulting in a conflict 
of interest. 

 
3. The Commissioner owns less than one percent of the shares of a 

corporation or a cooperative doing business with the District. 
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4. When the Commissioner is reimbursed only for actual and necessary 

expenses incurred in performance of official duties on behalf of the District. 
 

C. Examples of Acts not Constituting a Conflict of Interest 
 

1. Receiving District services on the same terms and conditions as if not a 
District official.  Thus, when a Board member who owns a business within 
the District votes for or against an increase in the District’s general permit 
fees or user rates, a conflict would not exist because this action would apply 
to “all” businesses within the District’s boundaries, and not just the 
Commissioner’s business. 

  
2. When a Commissioner is an officer or employee of another political 

subdivision or public agency (“third party entity”), he may vote as a District 
Commissioner regarding action concerning the third party entity, unless 
such action would confer a direct economic benefit or detriment upon the 
Commissioner.  For example, a Commissioner who is a school teacher may 
vote to enter into an intergovernmental agreement with the school district, 
unless such agreement would confer some direct economic benefit, such as 
a salary or benefit increase, upon the Commissioner. 

 
3. If the Commissioner is a member of a trade, business, occupation, 

profession, or class of persons (“third party business”) that conducts 
business with the District, he/she may vote on transactions as a 
Commissioner with that third party business so long as he/she has no 
greater interest than the other members of the third party business.  A class 
must consist of at least ten (10) members to qualify the interest as remote. 
 

4. A District official may sell equipment, material, supplies, or services to the 
District only to the extent such sales are consistent with state law.   

 
  D. Declaration of a Conflict 

 
When a substantial interest exists, the District official must: 
 
1. Refrain from voting or in any way influencing a decision of the Board of 

Commissioners; and 
  

2. Declare that a conflict of interest exists and make it known in the official 
records of the District. 

 
Should a situation arise where a majority of Board members or a majority of a 
quorum of those present at a Board meeting have a substantial conflict of 
interest, state law provides that if the conflict of interest statutes prevent the 
Board of Commissioners from acting as required by law in its official capacity, 
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such action shall be allowed if the members of the Board with the apparent 
conflicts of interest make them known.  In such cases, the Board members 
should make publicly known why their action is in the best interest of the 
District. 
 

E. District Legal Counsel Opinions 
 

A Board member’s request for an opinion from the District’s legal counsel 
concerning a potential conflict of interest is confidential.  However, formal final 
opinions from District counsel as to whether a conflict of interest may be 
present that prevents the Commissioner from acting on the matter as a 
Commissioner are a matter of public record and must be filed with the Fire 
Chief or his designee.   
 
This filing requirement does not apply to verbal communications between 
Board members and the District’s legal counsel.  Board members may seek 
advice from a private attorney, at their own expense, concerning potential 
conflicts.  In such cases, no disclosure policy would apply. 

 
  F. Filing of Disclosures 

 
The Fire Chief or his designee should maintain a special file for all disclosures 
and legal opinions of conflicts of interest. 

 
G. Prohibited Acts (RCW 42.23.070) 
 

1. No Board member may directly or indirectly use his or her position with the 
District to secure special privileges or exemptions for himself, herself, or 
others. 
 

2. No Board member may, directly or indirectly, give, receive, or agree to 
receive any compensation, gift, reward, or gratuity from any source except 
the District, for any matter connected with or related to the Commissioner’s 
services with the District, unless otherwise provided for by law. 
 

3. No Board member may accept employment or engage in business or 
professional activity that he or she might reasonably expect would require 
or induce him or her by reason of his or her official position with the District 
to disclose confidential District information acquired by reason of his or her 
official position with the District. 

 
4. No Board member may disclose confidential information gained by reason 

of the Board member’s position with the District, nor may the Board 
member otherwise use such confidential District information for his or her 
personal gain or benefit. 
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Examples of Prohibited Acts range from receiving a gift of tickets to a sporting 
event, from an entity doing business with the District or seeking to do business 
with the District, to attending a dinner hosted by a private company.  doing 
business with the District or seeking to do business with the District .In 
determining if the action is allowed, the Washington State Auditor’s Office 
suggests asking, “Would I be receiving this gift if I were not a 
Commissioner or employee of the District” or “is this gift available to anyone 
who is not a Commissioner/employee or otherwise associated with the District”.  
If the circumstances are such that the gift is offered because of Commissioner 
or employee status, it may create a conflict of interest. 

 
4.02 Liability 
 

The District must always approach its responsibilities in a manner that reduces risk 
to all involved.  Nevertheless, within public service, risk cannot be eliminated. 
 
It is important to note that violations of certain laws and regulations by individual 
Board members may result in the member being personally liable for damages 
which would not be covered by the District’s insurance.  Examples may include 
intentional acts, discrimination, harassment, and/or fraud. 
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Chapter 5 
Interaction with District Staff/Officials 
 
5.01 Overview 
 

The Board of Commissioner’s policies are implemented by the Fire Chief through 
the District’s dedicated and professional staff. Therefore, it is critical that the 
relationship between the Board of Commissioners and District employees and 
volunteers be well understood by all parties so policies and programs may be 
implemented successfully.  To support effective relationships, it is important that 
roles are clearly recognized. 

 
5.02 Fire Chief  
 

The Board of Commissioner’s role is to establish District policies, priorities, and 
approve the budget. The Board appoints a Fire Chief to implement those 
policies and undertake the administration of the organization. 

 
The Fire Chief’s responsibilities are set forth herein and shall also be restated in 
the Fire Chief’s employment agreement with the District. The Fire Chief shall 
enforce the Board of Commissioner’s Resolutions and regulations, direct the 
daily operations of the District, prepare and monitor the budget, and implement 
the policies and programs initiated by the Board of Commissioners. The Fire 
Chief is responsible to the Board of Commissioners, rather than to individual 
Board members, and directs and coordinates the various departments. The Fire 
Chief is responsible for appointing all department managers and authorizing the 
appointment of all other personnel positions. The Board of Commissioners 
authorizes positions through the budget process. Based upon that authorization, 
the Fire Chief makes the appointments. 

 
The powers and duties of the Fire Chief include: 

 
1. General supervision over the administrative affairs of the District; 

 
2. Appoint and remove at any time any employee, volunteer, and/or subordinate 

in accordance with and subject to District policy, labor/employment 
agreements, and applicable State and Federal law; 

 
3. Administer the Staff Benefit Plan, labor/employment agreements, the 

Volunteer Incentive Program, and provide recommendations to the Board; 
 

4. Attend all meetings of the Board at which the Fire Chief’s attendance may be 
required by that body; 
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5. See that all regulations and Resolutions are faithfully executed, subject to the 
authority granted by the Board of Commissioners in accordance with state 
law; 

 
6. Recommend for adoption by the Board such measures as the Fire Chief may 

deem necessary or expedient; 
 

7. Prepare and submit to the Board such reports as may be required by that 
body, or as deemed advisable to submit; 

 
8. Keep the Board fully advised of the financial condition of the District and its 

future needs; 
 

9. Prepare and submit to the Board a proposed budget for each fiscal year, and 
be responsible for its administration upon adoption; 

 
10. Perform such other duties as the Board may determine by motion or 

Resolution in accordance with the employment agreement entered into with 
the Fire Chief; 

 
11. Implement and administer the Board of Commissioner’s adopted policies (as 

identified in Section 2.02- A1). 
 
5.03 Board of Commissioners Non-interference 
 

The Board of Commissioners shall work through the Fire Chief when dealing with 
District operations of any kind or nature. 

 
In no manner, either directly or indirectly, shall a Board member become involved 
in, or attempt to influence, personnel matters that are under the direction of the 
Fire Chief. Nor shall any Board members be involved in, or influence, the 
purchase of any District supplies except through Board action in open public 
meeting. 

 
Except for the purposes of inquiry, the Board and its members will deal with the 
District’s operations of every kind and nature solely through the Fire Chief, the 
acting Fire Chief, or the Fire Chief’s designee, and shall not give orders to any 
subordinate of the Fire Chief. Subject to RCW 42.30.110 and the holding of 
executive sessions to discuss and review personnellegally authorized matters, 
the Board is not prohibited, while in open session, from fully and freely 
discussing with the Fire Chief anything pertaining to appointments and removals 
of District employees, volunteers, and other District matters. 
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A Fire Commissioner serving on any District committees is acting as an individual 
member of that committee with the ability to vote or express an opinion that is the 
same as afforded to anyone else serving on the committee. 

 
5.04 Board of Commissioners / Fire Chief Relationship 
 

The employment relationship between the Board of Commissioners and Fire 
Chief honors the fact that the Fire Chief is the chief executive officer of the 
District. All dealings with the Fire Chief, whether in public or private, should 
respect the authority of the Fire Chief in administrative matters.  Disagreements 
should be expressed in policy terms, rather than in terms that question 
satisfaction with or support of the Fire Chief. 

 
The Fire Chief respects and is sensitive to the policy responsibilities of the Board 
of Commissioners and acknowledges the Board of Commissioners holds the final 
responsibility for establishing the policy direction of the District. 

 

The Board of Commissioners shall evaluate the Fire Chief on an annual basis, at 
a minimum, to ensure both the Board of Commissioners and Fire Chief are in 
agreement about performance and goals based upon mutual trust and common 
objectives. The Fire Chief’s performance is evaluated in the following areas: 
leadership; teamwork; customer service; personal development and initiative; 
District finance management; supervision (developing direct reports); and 
progress toward organizational goals. 

 
5.05 Board of Commissioners / District Legal Counsel  
 

Pursuant to recommendation of the Fire Chief, the Board of Commissioners shall 
make provision for obtaining legal counsel for the District through a reasonable 
contractual arrangement for such professional services. The District legal 
counsel is a contract employee recommended by the Fire Chief; the Board of 
Commissioners confirms, amends, or rejects such contract. The District legal 
counsel is the legal advisor for the Board, the Fire Chief, and all District 
employees with respect to any legal question involving an official duty or any 
legal matter pertaining to the affairs of the District. The general legal 
responsibilities of the District legal counsel are to: 

 
12. Provide legal assistance necessary for formulation and implementation of 

policies and projects; 
 

13. Represent the District’s interests, as determined by the Board of 
Commissioners, in litigation, administrative hearings, negotiations, and similar 
proceedings; 
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14. Prepare or approve as to form Resolutions, regulations, contracts, and other 
legal documents to best reflect and implement the purposes and intentions of 
the Board of Commissioners; and to 

 
15. Keep the Board of Commissioners and staff apprised of court rulings and 

legislation affecting the legal interests of the District. 
 

It is important to note the District legal counsel does not represent individual 
members of the Board or District employees/volunteers, but rather the Board of 
Commissioners and District as a whole. 

 
Authority to seek legal counsel on behalf of the District shall be limited to the 
Chairman and Fire Chief. The Chairman or Fire Chief may extend such 
authorization to others on a case-by-case basis. 

  
5.06 Roles and Information Flow 
 

A.   Board of Commissioners Role 
 

The Board of Commissioners retains the authority to accept, reject, or 
amend District staff recommendations on all policy matters. 

 

Members of the Board of Commissioners must avoid intrusion into those 
areas that are the responsibility of staff. Individual Commissioners may not 
intervene in staff decision-making, the development of staff 
recommendations, scheduling of work, and executing department priorities 
without the prior knowledge and approval of the Board of Commissioners as 
a whole. This is necessary to protect staff from undue influence and 
pressure from individual Board members, and to allow staff to execute 
priorities given by management and the Board as a whole without fear of 
reprisal. 

 
If a Board member wishes to influence the actions, decisions, 
recommendations, workloads, work schedule, or priorities of staff, that 
member must prevail upon the Board to do so in open public meeting as a 
matter of Board policy. 

 

B. Access to Information 
 

The Fire Chief is the information liaison between the Board and the District 
staff. Requests for information from Board members are to be directed to the 
Fire Chief and will be responded to in a timely manner as his workload 
permits. The information requested will be copied to all members of the Board 
so each member may be equally informed. The sharing of substantive 
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information affecting the District’s interests with the Board of 
Commissioners is one of the Fire Chief’s highest priorities. 

 
There are limited circumstances when information may not be provided. 
For instance, the District is legally bound not to release certain 
confidential personnel information. 

 

C. Staff Roles 
 

The Board recognizes the primary functions of staff are to execute Board 
policy under the direction of the Fire Chief and to provide information as 
requested by the Board. Staff is obligated to take guidance and direction 
only from the Fire Chief and/or their superior officers.  This direction 
follows the policy guidance of the Board of Commissioners as a whole. 
Staff is directed to reject any attempts of individual Board members to 
unduly direct or otherwise pressure them into making, changing, or 
otherwise influencing their District duties. 

 

D. Process for Handling of Issues / Complaints 
 

If any issues or complaints involving an individual member of the Board of 
Commissioners are brought to the attention of the Fire Chief, the Fire Chief 
will take these to the Chairman of the Board, who will further determine 
whether the subject matter can be resolved directly with the individual 
Board member or whether it warrants official involvement by the entire 
Board. If the situation involves the Chairman, the Fire Chief will bring the 
matter to the Vice Chairman. 

 
 
5.07 Restrictions on Political Involvement of Staff   
 

Central Kitsap Fire and Rescue is a non-partisan local unit of state 
government. Its staff seeks to formulate recommendations in compliance with 
Board policy for the good of the District, not influenced by political factors. 
For this reason, it is important to understand the restrictions of political 
involvement of staff. 

 
By working for the District, staff members do not surrender their right to be 
involved in political activities. Employees may publicly express their personal 
opinions; register to vote; sign nominating or recall petitions; and vote in any 
election.  However, staff is prohibited from engaging in any political activity 
during working hours and/or on District property and/or from using District 
property to advance any political activity.  (Per RCW 42.17A.130) 
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5.08 Board of Commissioner’s Ability to take Political Positions  
 

A. Board Positions on Political Issues 

 
It is permissible for the Board of Commissioners, as a body, to take formal 
positions regarding political issues involving the District in open public 
meeting.  Prior to doing so, however, the Board must: 

 
1. Include in any required advance notice of the meeting, the ballot 

measure, or political position to be discussed. 
 

2. Provide the public in attendance at such meetings with a 
reasonable opportunity to express their opposing views. 

 
3. Insure that District resources (equipment, funds, materials or facilities) 

are  not used to support or oppose any ballot measures the 
Commission endorses or opposes. 

 

B. Political Position of Individual Commissioner 
 

A Commissioner may make a statement supporting or opposing a ballot 
measure or political candidate in response to a specific inquiry from 
someone or at an open press conference. No public agency help, 
however, may be obtained in preparing the Commissioner for the 
encounter.  A Commissioner placed in such a situation should also state 
that he or she is just expressing his/her views as an individual, and not 
those of the Commission, unless the Commission has formally adopted 
the position being advocated. 

 

C. Explanation of Impact to District Ballot Measures 
 

The Board of Commissioners does have the right to explain the anticipated 
impact of a ballot measure on the operations of the District. The 
explanation, however, must be accurate, fair and objective. 

 
5.09 Board of Commissioners Attendance Policy   
 

If a fire commissioner is absent from the district for three consecutive 
regularly scheduled meetings, unless by permission of the board, the 
office shall be declared vacant by the board of commissioners. However, 
such an action shall not be taken unless the commissioner is notified by 
mail after two consecutive unexcused absences that the position will be 
declared vacant if the commissioner is absent without being excused from 
the next regularly scheduled meeting.  (Per RCW 52.14.050) 
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As a courtesy, any absent Board member who has called the Fire Chief’s 
office or Commission Chair prior to the start of the meeting to advise of such 
absence will be deemed excused.
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Chapter 6 
Board of Commissioners Meetings 
 
The Board of Commissioner’s collective policy, decision making, and regulatory-making 
powers occur at Board meetings.  It is at such meetings that the Board conducts its 
business.  The opportunity for District citizens to be heard, the availability of Board 
members to District citizens, and the openness of Board meetings all lend themselves 
to the essential democratic nature of local government. 
 
6.01 Meeting Schedule 
 

At their December meeting each year, the Board shall establish by Resolution 
the regular monthly meeting schedule for the succeeding year.  Such schedule 
shall indicate the date, time, and location of the regular meetings, as well as 
known or anticipated study sessions and special meetings.  All such meetings 
are open to the public.  

 
Regular Board meetings are held the second and fourth Mondays of each month 
at 4:00 p.m. at the District’s Administrative Building at 5300 NW Newberry Hill 
Road in Silverdale, Washington.  Board study sessions, are part of the Board’s 
regular meeting schedule, and are held the fourth Mondays of each month at 
4:00 p.m.  
 
Special meetings included on the annual, adopted Board meeting schedule will 
serve as proper public notice. 
 

6.02 Special Meetings  
 

Special meetings involve meetings that are other than regularly scheduled 
meetings where a quorum of the Board is present, including strategic planning 
sessions, Retreats, etc.  All special meetings are open to the public. 
 
Special meetings may be called by either the Board Chairman or at the request 
of a majority of the members of the Boardny two (2) Board members.  Notice of a 
special meeting will be made by the Fire Chief or his designee by delivering 
personally, by mail, by telephone, by e-mail, or by facsimile, written notice to 
each Board member, to all personnel (via District email only), and to the District’s 
official newspaper of record at least 24 hours before the time of such meetings 
as specified in the notice. Notice shall also be posted on the District’s website 24 
hours in advance of the meeting. Notice shall also be posted 24 hours in 
advance of the special meeting at the main entrance of the District’s principal 
location and the meeting site if the meeting is not held at the District’s principal 
locations.Notification given during a Board meeting, with all Board members and 
the public present, shall serve as proper public notice.   If notification is not 
received by a Board member during a Board meeting, two methods of direct 
contact will be utilized with Board members.  The notice shall specify the date, 
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time and place of the special meeting and the business to be transacted.  At 
special meetings, only those matters noted in the agenda may be acted upon.  
Each Commissioner shall keep the Fire Chief continuously updated on that 
Commissioner’s mailing and e-mailing address, telephone and fax numbers. 
The notices provided in this section may be dispensed with in the event a special 
meeting is called to deal with an emergency involving injury or damage to 
persons or property or the likelihood of such injury or damage, when time 
requirements of such notice would make notice impractical, and increase the 
likelihood of such injury or damage. 
 
At all regular and special meetings where final action is taken, public comments 
shall be allowed and are a separate agenda item and are invited at that time on 
the agenda.  Public comment is appropriate on any matter within the jurisdiction 
of the Board of Commissioners. At the discretion of the Board, public comment 
will be limited to 5 minutes per individual.  Time limit may be extended by a 
majority vote of the Board. 
 

6.03 Study Sessions 
 

The study session is the forum used by the Board to review forthcoming 
programs of the District, to receive progress reports on current issues, and/or to 
receive similar information from the Fire Chief and others.  Discussions and 
conclusions held during a study session are usually of an informal nature and 
typically do not result in any final action being taken unless timely action is 
necessary or part of regular, routine business.  All study sessions constitute 
meetings open to the public with minutes being generated.  
 
No audience participation is allowed during the course of study sessions, unless 
permitted by the consent of a majority of the Board present. At the discretion of 
the Board, public comment may be received, but will normally be limited to no 
longer than five (5) minutes per individual.  This time limit may be extended by a 
majority vote of the Board. 

 
6.046.03 Meeting of the Board of Volunteer Firefighters 

 
Meetings of the local Board of Volunteer Firefighters shall be held prior to or 
following the regular Board meetings whenever there is volunteer business to be 
conducted. 

 
6.056.04 Placing Items on the Agenda 

 
A.  Agenda Planning 
 

All matters to be presented to the Board of Commissioners at its regular 
meetings are reviewed and placed on the agenda by the Fire Chief in 
advance of the meeting.  Additional agenda items may be added at the 
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commencement of the Board meeting in the discretion of the Board 
Chairman.   

 
 
 

B. Board of Commissioners 
 
A Board member may request an item be considered for an upcoming 
agenda by making an oral request at a Board meeting or submitting a request 
to the Fire Chief.  Based upon the nature of the request, the Fire Chief may in 
his discretion, submit the request to the Board before placing it on the 
agenda.  The Board Chairman or a majority of the Board may direct the Fire 
Chief to formally add or remove an item from the agenda of an upcoming 
meeting or at the start of a meeting.   

 
C. Members of the Public 
 

A member of the public may request an item be placed on a future agenda 
while addressing the Board of Commissioners during a regular meeting 
and/or by submitting a request in writing to the Board of Commissioners, 
through the Fire Chief’s office.  In order to allow sufficient time for the Board 
to review, and for staff to research the matter, the request should be 
submitted at least ten (10) working days prior to the meeting for which the 
item is requested to be placed on the agenda.  Once the issue has been 
placed on the agenda, the Fire Chief or his designee will notify the requester 
so he or she may plan to attend the meeting. 

 
D. Emergency Items 

 
Emergency items may be added to an agenda in accordance with state law.  
Emergency items involve those matters immediately affecting the public 
health, safety, and welfare of the District.  The reason(s) for adding an 
emergency item to the agenda shall be announced publicly at the meeting, 
and the issue shall be included in the minutes of the meeting. 

 
6.066.05 Executive Session 

 
At the call of the Fire Chief, Board Chairman, or pursuant to a majority vote of the 
Board, the Board of Commissioners may recess to Executive Session to privately 
discuss and consider only those matters authorized under RCW 42.30.110.   

 
Before convening in Executive Session, the presiding officer shall publicly 
announce the generalspecific purpose for excluding the public from the meeting 
place, the time when the Executive Session will be concluded, whether action is 
expected to be taken following the Executive Session, and will identify the 
participants in the Executive Session, which participants shall always involve all 
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Board members present at the meeting.  An Executive Session may go past the 
announced time for it to conclude, upon notice being provided to those waiting to 
re-enter the meeting of the new conclusion time; and or recessed to a stated later 
time by announcement of the presiding officer.   
 
Disclosure of confidential information from an Executive Session by any 
municipal officer violates RCW 42.23.070(4). 

 
 

6.076.06 General Procedures 
 

A. Signing of Documents 
 

The Board of Commissioners as a quorum shall sign District Resolutions, 
contracts, and other documents that have been adopted by the Board and 
require an official signature, except when the Fire Chief, or a combination of 
other specifically identified District officials have been authorized by the Board 
to sign such documents. 

 
B. Quorum 
 

A majority of the Board shall constitute a quorum and is necessary for the 
transaction of District business. Presently, a quorum is present when three  
(3) Commissioners are in attendance, 

 
C. Minutes 
 

The Fire Chief or designee shall take minutes at all regular and special Board 
meetings.  Such minutes shall be provided to Board members as part of their 
agenda packets and made available for public inspection prior to final 
adoption. 
 

6.086.07 Open Public Meeting ActLaw 
 
  A. Applicability 

 
The oOpen Public mMeeting Act law, Chapter 42.30 RCW, applies to the 
Board of Commissioners, all quasi-judicial bodies, and all standing, special or 
advisory boards, committees or subcommittees of, or appointed by, the Board 
of Commissioners. 

  
B. Meetings 
 

All meetings of the Board shall be open to the public, except concerning those 
matters as provided in RCW 42.30.110.  A meeting takes place when a 
quorum (a majority of the total number of Board members) is present and 
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information concerning District business is received, discussed, and/or acted 
upon.  
 

 C. Actions 
 

All Board actions or decisions of every kind and nature shall be taken during 
public meetings.  At a special meeting, action may be taken only on those 
items appearing on the posted agenda, except for emergency items as 
defined in Section 6.045.D.  At regular meetings of the Board of 
Commissioners, the Board is free to take action on non-agenda items, subject 
to applicable statutory and District notice requirements for the subject matter 
being considered. 
 
 

THIS POLICY MANUAL was duly enacted by the District’s Board of Commissioners at 
their regularly scheduled meeting held on the 27th day of March, 2017, per District 
Resolution.   
 
 
 
 

Dick WestBob Muhleman 
Chairman & Commissioner 
 

 Robert MuhlemanGuy Earle 
Vice Chairman & Commissioner 

   

Nate Andrews 
Commissioner 
 

 Kenneth Erickson 
Commissioner 

    

Guy EarleRod Elmore 
Commissioner 
 

 Scott WeningerJohn Oliver 
Fire Chief 

 
Attest: 
 

  

Kenneth Bagwell 
Secretary of the District 
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Attachment – 2016 Board of Commissioner’s Assignments 

UPDATE ATTACHMENT 

Voucher/Payroll Review Assignments 
 

January Erickson 

February Muhleman 

March West 

April Muhleman 

May Erickson 

June Andrews 

July West 

August Andrews 

September Position #2 

October Erickson 

November Muhleman 

December West 

Committee Assignments  
  

Local Board for Volunteer Firefighters (2) CKFR 

• Meets prior to BOC meetings as needed.  Mandatory: BOC Chair 

Primary:  Erickson 

Alternate:  All 
 

Kitsap Risk Management Group (KRMG) (1) CKFR 

• Meets from 9:00 AM – 11:00 AM on the first Wednesday of February, 

April, June, August, October, December 

Primary:  Erickson 

Alternate: West 
 

Awards Committee (1) CKFR 

• Meets as needed.  Primary:  Muhleman 
 

Budget Committee (2) CKFR 

• Meets once or twice in October or November Primary:  West 

Primary:  Andrews 
 

Strategic Planning Committee (2) CKFR 

• Meets as needed.  Primary:  Andrews 

Primary:  Position #2 
 

Facilities Committee (1) CKFR 

• Meets as needed. Primary: Undetermined 

CenCom  (1) COUNTY 

• Available if KCFC Association requests a representative from CKFR. Alternate: Muhleman 
 

Joint Legislative Committee Breakfast  (1) COUNTY 

• First Thursday each month at 7:00 AM, All Star Lanes. 

• Available if KCFC Association requests a representative from CKFR. 

Alternate:  Muhleman 
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FINANCIAL REPORT  
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDING MARCH 31, 2022 

Report on Finance, Purchasing, Records and CS Logistics Staff Activity 

• Attended the CFSI conference in Washington, DC

• Attended the Springbrook National User Group conference in Portland, Oregon

• Successfully outfitted 19 new line-staff hires

• Conducted an inventory spot check on Facilities and Central Supply

• Began 2021 annual report preparation for submission to the SAO by May 30

Report on Financial Position and Budget Variances 

The district ended the first quarter of 2022 with a favorable budget variance of $500,100 or ten 

percent primarily from higher revenue and significantly lower personnel costs. Additionally, the 

district purchased a new engine which is eligible for reimbursement from the capital fund. 

ENDING FUND BALANCES 

The list of fund balances now includes balance designations and separates committed amounts in the general fund. 

GENERAL FUND BUDGET VARIANCES 

Revenues 

Total revenues were favorably over budget by $346,785 or 15.0% primarily from higher than 
expected tax receipts, mobilization revenue and external participant fees from the training 
academy. The mobilization revenue received in the current year is from activity last year and the 

CKFR Fund Name
Balance

Designation March 2022 March 2021 Variance

General Operating
Assigned and 
Unassigned 8,196,598$   9,065,978$   (869,380)$  

General Operating Committed 779,590 - 779,590

Liability Reserve Assigned 3,102,687 3,092,995 9,692 

Technical Rescue ILA Restricted 29,454  65,736  (36,282) 

Joint Training Consortium Restricted 449,150 - 449,150

Debt Service, Bond Restricted 759,971 316,751 443,220

Capital, Bond Projects Restricted 27,994,442  29,766,419  (1,771,977)  

Capital, Fire Mitigation Restricted 413,980 412,687 1,293  

Capital, Facilities Committed 4,773,505 4,559,048 214,457 

Capital, Apparatus & Equip. Committed 3,346,293 3,055,329 290,964 

Total Balance of All Funds 49,845,670$  50,334,943$  (489,273)$   
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large favorable variance should 
normalize by the end of summer. Tax 
revenues should normalize by year 
end, but academy participant revenue 
was not budgeted and will remain 
favorable during the year. 

Expenditures 

Total expenditures were favorably 
under budget expectations by 
$153,320 or 2.1%. However, $880,125 
for the purchase of a new engine is 
also included in this figure which is 
eligible for reimbursement from the 
capital apparatus and equipment fund. 
Expenditures from operating activities were $803,830 or 12.1% favorably under budget primarily 
from lower than anticipated personnel costs, operating supplies, training costs and contingency. 

Salary and benefits costs were favorably under budget by $396,285 or 7.4% due vacant 
positions. This variance will likely remain favorable during the year but narrow somewhat given 
the substantial number of recent new hires and position changes that became effective in April. 

Expenses for office and operating supplies are favorably under budget by $68,700 or 28.9% due 
to lower costs across most divisional budget line items including EMS supplies ($19,745) which 
are under budget due in part to the delay in implementation the joint supply ordering with SKFR. 

Training and travel costs are 
favorably under budget by 
$133,040 or 25.4% primarily 
from lower-than-expected 
costs for recruit academy, 
administration, and operations 
(line staff) training costs.  

CAPTIAL FACILITIES BOND 

Page five of this report 
provides cost information by 
station for the capital bond 
project. Life-to-date 
expenditures are $2,343,680. 

The district is in the process 
of selecting a new municipal 
analyst for the second 
issuance. 

After reaching a low in June of 2021, interest rates and
corresponding interest revenues have been increasing.

Fuel prices have steadily increased over the past year. Gas and diesel prices 
climbed by 21% and 27% respectively from February to March 2022. 
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Total YTD YTD YTD YTD Utilization

Budget Budget Actual $ Variance % Variance Mar=25.0%

GENERAL FUND - 001

Revenue and Other Increases
Taxes 23,147,550$    1,293,867$      1,558,226$      264,359$        1.1% 6.7%
Intergovernmental Revenues 1,943,355        465,219           375,275 (89,944) -19.3% 19.3%
Charges for Goods and Services 2,159,330        474,502           624,512 150,010          31.6% 28.9%
Interest and Other Earnings 103,040           22,697 15,126 (7,571) -33.4% 14.7%

Subtotal Operating Revenues 27,353,275      2,256,285        2,573,139 316,854          14.0% 9.4%
Asset Sale Proceeds & Recoveries 15,000 3,125 17,360 14,235            455.5% 115.7%
Fund Transfers In 203,420           50,855 53,543 2,688 5.3% 26.3%
Non-Asset Related Recoveries 35,000 8,750 21,757 13,007            148.7% 62.2%

Subtotal Non-Operating Revenue 253,420           62,730 92,660 29,930            47.7% 36.6%
Total Revenues and Other Increases 27,606,695    2,319,015      2,665,799      346,784 15.0% 9.7%

Expenditures and Other Decreases
Salaries and Wages 17,128,850      4,104,089        3,796,679 (307,410)         -7.5% 22.2%
Personnel Benefits 4,909,310        1,226,805        1,137,928 (88,877) -7.2% 23.2%
Subtotal Salaries and Benefits 22,038,160      5,330,894        4,934,607 (396,287)         -7.4% 22.4%

Office and Operating Supplies 942,895           237,800           169,103 (68,697) -28.9% 17.9%
Fuel Consumed 175,400           43,850 47,117 3,267 7.5% 26.9%
Small Tools and Minor Equipment 105,430           25,325 8,051 (17,274) -68.2% 7.6%
Training and Travel 587,105           313,315           180,275 (133,040)         -42.5% 30.7%
Professional Services 892,055           286,538           217,323 (69,215) -24.2% 24.4%
Communications 138,725           34,680 30,758 (3,922) -11.3% 22.2%

Taxes, Operating Rentals and Leases 10,900 3,210 1,465 (1,745) -54.4% 13.4%
Insurance 196,895           2,535 234 (2,301) -90.8% 0.1%
Utility Services 169,650           61,625 31,272 (30,353) -49.3% 18.4%
Repairs and Maintenance 619,535           153,742           165,085 11,343            7.4% 26.6%
Other Services and Contingency 535,325           145,670           50,064 (95,606) -65.6% 9.4%

Subtotal Operating Expenses 26,412,075      6,639,184        5,835,354 (803,830)         -12.1% 22.1%
Capital Expenditures 1,644,460        672,791           1,323,302 650,511          96.7% 80.5%
Fund Transfers Out 300,950           - - 0.0%

Subtotal Non-Operating Expenditures 1,945,410        672,791           1,323,302 650,511          96.7% 68.0%

Total Expenditures and Other Decreases 28,357,485    7,311,975      7,158,656      (153,319) -2.1% 25.2%

Surplus (Deficit) From Operating Activity 941,200           (4,382,899) (3,262,215) 1,120,684       -25.6%
Net Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance (750,790)        (4,992,960)     (4,492,857)     500,103 -10.0%

Beginning Fund Balance 13,469,045      13,469,045      13,469,045      
Less: Fund Commitments (300,000) (300,000) (779,590)         

Ending Fund Balance 12,418,255$  8,176,085$    8,196,598$    20,513$        0.3%

CENTRAL KITSAP FIRE & RESCUE
Statement of Fund Resources and Uses Arising From Cash Transactions 

For The Three Months Ending March 31, 2022
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CKFR Financial Snapshot - March 31, 2022

Fund Balance 27,994,442$    
2022 Expenditures 503,695$          
Total Expenditures* 2,343,680$      
Gross Spend Down* 7.76%
* Includes COI; Excludes contract commitments

Capital Facilities Bond

$1,293,867 

$465,219  $474,502 

$34,572  $50,855 

$1,558,226 

$375,275 

$624,512 

$54,243  $53,543 

 $‐
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Taxes Governmental & GEMT Goods & Services Interest & Other Fund Transfers

General Fund Revenues and Other Increases
YTD Budget YTD Actual

$5,330,894 

$306,975 

$1,001,315 
$672,791 

$‐

$4,934,607 

$224,271 

$676,476 

$1,323,302 

$‐

 $‐

 $1,000,000

 $2,000,000

 $3,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $5,000,000

 $6,000,000

Salaries & Benefits Equipment & Supplies Services, Utilities &
Other

Capital Costs Fund Transfers

General Fund Expenditures and Other Decreases
YTD Budget YTD Actual

$880,125 for new 
PUC, to be reimb. 
from captial fund

$8,976,188 

$8,533,778 

$3,102,687 

$759,971 

$478,604 

$9,065,978 

$8,027,064 

$3,092,995 

$316,751 

$65,736 

 $‐ $3,000,000  $6,000,000  $9,000,000

General Operating*

Apparatus & Facilities

Liability Reserve

Debt Service

KCFTC & Tec. Rescue ILA

Fund Balances
March 2022 March 2021

*Includes commited balances
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General Fund Balance
Current Year Prior Year

$27,994,442 
$29,766,419 

 $25,000,000  $27,000,000  $29,000,000

March 2022

March 2021

Facilities Bond Project
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2022 BUDGET POSITION
Central Kitsap Fire & Rescue Time: 11:15:14 Date: 04/18/2022

Page: 1
001 GENERAL FUND
Revenues Amt Budgeted March YTD Remaining

308 Beginning Balances 1,050,790.00 0.00 13,469,044.81 (12,418,254.81) 0.0%
310 Taxes 1,293,867.00 833,846.10 1,558,226.47 (264,359.47) 0.0%
330 Intergovernmental Revenues 465,219.00 84,678.10 375,274.70 89,944.30 19.3%
340 Charges For Goods & Services 474,502.99 280,810.07 624,511.85 (150,008.86) 0.0%
360 Interest & Other Earnings 22,697.00 6,029.17 15,126.33 7,570.67 33.4%
390 Other Financing Sources 3,125.00 0.00 17,360.00 (14,235.00) 0.0%
397 Interfund Transfers 50,855.01 17,143.69 53,543.22 (2,688.21) 0.0%
398 Insurance Recoveries 8,750.00 9,667.72 21,757.28 (13,007.28) 0.0%

Fund Revenues: 3,369,806.00 1,232,174.85 16,134,844.66 (12,765,038.66) 0.0%

Expenditures Amt Budgeted March YTD Remaining

010 Admin Salaries 623,764.50 211,194.95 632,685.65 (8,921.15) 0.0%
020 Admin Benefits 202,194.50 71,805.12 189,481.51 12,712.99 6.3%
030 Admin Supplies 20,437.25 1,265.45 4,450.23 15,987.02 78.2%
040 Admin Professional Services 348,980.50 78,141.40 213,690.78 135,289.72 38.8%
210 Operations Salaries 3,249,844.75 1,024,804.49 2,942,385.24 307,459.51 9.5%
220 Operations Benefits 943,310.50 409,110.72 870,848.34 72,462.16 7.7%
230 Operations Supplies 182,075.58 67,794.43 149,098.10 32,977.48 18.1%
240 Operations Services 150,096.50 30,027.02 129,159.97 20,936.53 13.9%
310 Fire Prevention Salaries 21,576.25 7,633.79 22,901.37 (1,325.12) 0.0%
320 Fire Prevention Benefits 7,631.25 2,761.97 7,989.09 (357.84) 0.0%
330 Fire Prevention Supplies 6,725.00 0.00 0.00 6,725.00 100.0%
340 Fire Prevention Services 705.00 184.00 199.00 506.00 71.8%
440 Training Services-External 80,000.00 (403.85) 650.32 79,349.68 99.2%
451 Training Salaries 79,860.00 23,547.48 87,709.30 (7,849.30) 0.0%
452 Training Benefits 17,658.75 8,782.16 20,836.40 (3,177.65) 0.0%
453 Training Supplies 11,320.00 2,240.04 14,001.62 (2,681.62) 0.0%
454 Training Services- Internal 235,363.75 9,205.89 179,625.10 55,738.65 23.7%
510 Facilities Salaries 30,133.75 10,665.09 32,768.07 (2,634.32) 0.0%
520 Facilities Benefits 15,080.00 6,473.29 16,059.64 (979.64) 0.0%
530 Facilities Supplies 30,778.75 3,971.07 17,030.86 13,747.89 44.7%
540 Facilities Services 142,624.00 36,957.71 119,398.23 23,225.77 16.3%
610 Vehicle Maintenance Salaries 98,910.00 27,832.86 78,229.50 20,680.50 20.9%
620 Vehicle Maintenance Benefits 40,930.00 15,840.49 32,713.29 8,216.71 20.1%
630 Vehicle  Maintenance Supplies 55,637.50 22,810.13 39,689.09 15,948.41 28.7%
640 Vehicle  Maintenance Services 17,071.75 5,144.67 7,492.07 9,579.68 56.1%
740 Ambulance Billing Services 26,475.00 9,105.70 26,262.50 212.50 0.8%

522 Fire Control 6,639,184.83 2,086,896.07 5,835,355.27 803,829.56 12.1%

580 Non Expeditures 0.00 10,404.34 (0.74) 0.74 100.0%
594 Capital Expenditures 672,791.25 186,671.21 1,323,302.44 (650,511.19) 0.0%
999 Ending Balance 300,000.00 0.00 0.00 300,000.00 100.0%

Fund Expenditures: 7,611,976.08 2,283,971.62 7,158,656.97 453,319.11 6.0%

Fund Excess/(Deficit): (4,242,170.08) (1,051,796.77) 8,976,187.69
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2022 BUDGET POSITION
Central Kitsap Fire & Rescue Time: 11:15:14 Date: 04/18/2022

Page: 2
002 RESERVE-GENERAL LIABILITY FUND
Revenues Amt Budgeted March YTD Remaining

308 Beginning Balances 3,100,875.00 0.00 3,100,263.11 611.89 0.0%
360 Interest & Other Earnings 3,350.00 1,132.70 3,035.80 314.20 9.4%

Fund Revenues: 3,104,225.00 1,132.70 3,103,298.91 926.09 0.0%

Expenditures Amt Budgeted March YTD Remaining

522 Fire Control 617.50 210.75 611.71 5.79 0.9%

Fund Expenditures: 617.50 210.75 611.71 5.79 0.9%

Fund Excess/(Deficit): 3,103,607.50 921.95 3,102,687.20
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2022 BUDGET POSITION
Central Kitsap Fire & Rescue Time: 11:15:14 Date: 04/18/2022

Page: 3
003 TECH RESCUE ILA
Revenues Amt Budgeted March YTD Remaining

308 Beginning Balances 71,195.00 0.00 58,849.48 12,345.52 17.3%
340 Charges For Goods & Services 0.00 3,300.00 3,300.00 (3,300.00) 0.0%

Fund Revenues: 71,195.00 3,300.00 62,149.48 9,045.52 12.7%

Expenditures Amt Budgeted March YTD Remaining

230 Operations Supplies 2,750.00 0.00 0.00 2,750.00 100.0%
340 Fire Prevention Services 825.00 565.85 565.85 259.15 31.4%
440 Training Services-External 5,650.00 3,050.00 24,885.00 (19,235.00) 0.0%

522 Fire Control 9,225.00 3,615.85 25,450.85 (16,225.85) 0.0%

594 Capital Expenditures 10,000.00 7,244.23 7,244.23 2,755.77 27.6%

Fund Expenditures: 19,225.00 10,860.08 32,695.08 (13,470.08) 0.0%

Fund Excess/(Deficit): 51,970.00 (7,560.08) 29,454.40
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2022 BUDGET POSITION
Central Kitsap Fire & Rescue Time: 11:15:14 Date: 04/18/2022

Page: 4
004 KITSAP COUNTY JOINT TRAINING CONSORT
Revenues Amt Budgeted March YTD Remaining

340 Charges For Goods & Services 459,680.00 34,063.00 459,678.00 2.00 0.0%

Fund Revenues: 459,680.00 34,063.00 459,678.00 2.00 0.0%

Expenditures Amt Budgeted March YTD Remaining

522 Fire Control 105,420.00 1,475.47 10,527.67 94,892.33 90.0%
591 Debt Service - Principal Repayment 4,500.00 0.00 0.00 4,500.00 100.0%
594 Capital Expenditures 3,750.00 0.00 0.00 3,750.00 100.0%

Fund Expenditures: 113,670.00 1,475.47 10,527.67 103,142.33 90.7%

Fund Excess/(Deficit): 346,010.00 32,587.53 449,150.33
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2022 BUDGET POSITION
Central Kitsap Fire & Rescue Time: 11:15:14 Date: 04/18/2022

Page: 5
202 FACILITIES BOND DEBT SERVICE
Revenues Amt Budgeted March YTD Remaining

308 Beginning Balances 280,160.00 0.00 521,455.99 (241,295.99) 0.0%
310 Taxes 199,110.00 125,301.44 234,059.82 (34,949.82) 0.0%
330 Intergovernmental Revenues 0.00 0.00 4,002.43 (4,002.43) 0.0%
360 Interest & Other Earnings 1,515.00 233.18 563.79 951.21 62.8%

Fund Revenues: 480,785.00 125,534.62 760,082.03 (279,297.03) 0.0%

Expenditures Amt Budgeted March YTD Remaining

522 Fire Control 280.00 43.39 111.65 168.35 60.1%

Fund Expenditures: 280.00 43.39 111.65 168.35 60.1%

Fund Excess/(Deficit): 480,505.00 125,491.23 759,970.38
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2022 BUDGET POSITION
Central Kitsap Fire & Rescue Time: 11:15:14 Date: 04/18/2022

Page: 6
305 CAPITAL- APPARATUS/EQUIPMENT FUND
Revenues Amt Budgeted March YTD Remaining

308 Beginning Balances 3,372,790.00 0.00 3,343,678.62 29,111.38 0.9%
360 Interest & Other Earnings 3,907.50 1,221.64 3,274.17 633.33 16.2%

Fund Revenues: 3,376,697.50 1,221.64 3,346,952.79 29,744.71 0.9%

Expenditures Amt Budgeted March YTD Remaining

522 Fire Control 781.25 227.30 659.74 121.51 15.6%
594 Capital Expenditures 950,000.00 0.00 0.00 950,000.00 100.0%

Fund Expenditures: 950,781.25 227.30 659.74 950,121.51 99.9%

Fund Excess/(Deficit): 2,425,916.25 994.34 3,346,293.05

Financial Report 11 of 14



2022 BUDGET POSITION
Central Kitsap Fire & Rescue Time: 11:15:14 Date: 04/18/2022

Page: 7
310 CAPITAL- FACILITIES FUND
Revenues Amt Budgeted March YTD Remaining

308 Beginning Balances 3,081,135.00 0.00 4,769,775.52 (1,688,640.52) 0.0%
360 Interest & Other Earnings 4,937.50 1,742.67 4,670.61 266.89 5.4%

Fund Revenues: 3,086,072.50 1,742.67 4,774,446.13 (1,688,373.63) 0.0%

Expenditures Amt Budgeted March YTD Remaining

522 Fire Control 911.25 324.24 941.11 (29.86) 0.0%
594 Capital Expenditures 750,000.00 0.00 0.00 750,000.00 100.0%

Fund Expenditures: 750,911.25 324.24 941.11 749,970.14 99.9%

Fund Excess/(Deficit): 2,335,161.25 1,418.43 4,773,505.02
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2022 BUDGET POSITION
Central Kitsap Fire & Rescue Time: 11:15:14 Date: 04/18/2022

Page: 8
315 CAPITAL-FIRE MITIGATION AGREEMENT FUN
Revenues Amt Budgeted March YTD Remaining

308 Beginning Balances 414,880.00 0.00 413,656.48 1,223.52 0.3%
360 Interest & Other Earnings 516.25 151.13 405.05 111.20 21.5%

Fund Revenues: 415,396.25 151.13 414,061.53 1,334.72 0.3%

Expenditures Amt Budgeted March YTD Remaining

522 Fire Control 103.75 28.12 81.62 22.13 21.3%

Fund Expenditures: 103.75 28.12 81.62 22.13 21.3%

Fund Excess/(Deficit): 415,292.50 123.01 413,979.91
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2022 BUDGET POSITION
Central Kitsap Fire & Rescue Time: 11:15:14 Date: 04/18/2022

Page: 9
325 FACILITIES BOND PROJECT FUND
Revenues Amt Budgeted March YTD Remaining

308 Beginning Balances 28,310,555.00 0.00 28,470,414.47 (159,859.47) 0.0%
360 Interest & Other Earnings 28,476.25 10,290.12 27,722.34 753.91 2.6%

Fund Revenues: 28,339,031.25 10,290.12 28,498,136.81 (159,105.56) 0.0%

Expenditures Amt Budgeted March YTD Remaining

522 Fire Control 5,378.75 1,914.57 5,587.42 (208.67) 0.0%
594 Capital Expenditures 5,148,383.75 314,691.51 444,563.90 4,703,819.85 91.4%
597 Interfund Transfers 50,855.01 17,143.69 53,543.22 (2,688.21) 0.0%

Fund Expenditures: 5,204,617.51 333,749.77 503,694.54 4,700,922.97 90.3%

Fund Excess/(Deficit): 23,134,413.74 (323,459.65) 27,994,442.27
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TREASURER'S REPORT
Fund Totals

Central Kitsap Fire & Rescue Time: 11:48:05 Date: 04/18/2022
03/01/2022 To: 03/31/2022 Page: 1

Claims Payroll Outstanding Adjusted
Fund Previous Balance Revenue Expenditures Ending Balance Clearing Clearing Deposits Ending Balance

001 GENERAL FUND 10,027,984.46 1,232,174.85 2,283,971.62 8,976,187.69 101,165.42 749,968.87 -1,414.11 9,825,907.87
002 RESERVE-GENERAL LIABILITY 

FUND
3,101,765.25 1,132.70 210.75 3,102,687.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,102,687.20

003 TECH RESCUE ILA 37,014.48 3,300.00 10,860.08 29,454.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 29,454.40
004 KITSAP COUNTY JOINT TRAINING 

CONSORTIUM
416,562.80 34,063.00 1,475.47 449,150.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 449,150.33

202 FACILITIES BOND DEBT SERVICE 634,479.15 125,534.62 43.39 759,970.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 759,970.38
305 CAPITAL- 

APPARATUS/EQUIPMENT FUND
3,345,298.71 1,221.64 227.30 3,346,293.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,346,293.05

310 CAPITAL- FACILITIES FUND 4,772,086.59 1,742.67 324.24 4,773,505.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,773,505.02
315 CAPITAL-FIRE MITIGATION 

AGREEMENT FUND
413,856.90 151.13 28.12 413,979.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 413,979.91

325 FACILITIES BOND PROJECT FUND 28,317,901.92 10,290.12 333,749.77 27,994,442.27 64,703.94 0.00 0.00 28,059,146.21

51,066,950.26 1,409,610.73 2,630,890.74 49,845,670.25 165,869.36 749,968.87 -1,414.11 50,760,094.37



TREASURER'S REPORT
Account Totals

Central Kitsap Fire & Rescue Time: 11:48:05 Date: 04/18/2022
03/01/2022 To: 03/31/2022 Page: 2

Cash Accounts Beg Balance Deposits Withdrawals Ending Outstanding Rec Outstanding Exp Adj Balance

1 COUNTY CHECKING 51,065,618.39 1,390,054.31 2,610,318.28 49,845,354.42 -1,414.11 165,869.36 50,009,809.67
5 CASH ON HAND 1,016.04 84,620.49 85,636.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 PAYROLL  ACCOUNT 315.83 1,829,206.81 1,829,206.81 315.83 0.00 749,968.87 750,284.70

Total Cash: 51,066,950.26 3,303,881.61 4,525,161.62 49,845,670.25 -1,414.11 915,838.23 50,760,094.37

51,066,950.26 3,303,881.61 4,525,161.62 49,845,670.25 -1,414.11 915,838.23 50,760,094.37



TREASURER'S REPORT
Outstanding Vouchers

Central Kitsap Fire & Rescue As Of: 03/31/2022 Date: 04/18/2022
Time: 11:48:05 Page: 3

Year Trans# Date Type Acct# War# Vendor Amount Memo

2019 2896 08/26/2019 Claims 1    33159 RUTH MORLEY 76.98 Medic Transport Overpayment
2020 1841 06/22/2020 Claims 1    34318 WHOLESALE ONLINE GROUP LLC 271.41 Goggles
2021 2772 09/27/2021 Claims 1    35872 PAULA SMITH 250.00 Medic Transport Overpayment
2022 622 03/14/2022 Claims 1    36413 DALTON MOTOR GRAPHICS 3,716.90 Graphics Package For T56 And T41
2022 642 03/14/2022 Claims 1    36433 NOVUS N/W AUTO GLASS 59.90 Windshield Repair
2022 659 03/14/2022 Claims 1    36450 SPRINGBROOK NATIONAL USER GROUP 2,400.00 2022 Conference - Kamphaus, Robnett, Sanchez
2022 859 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36462 AIR MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS LLC 7,936.51 Apparatus Bay Heater Replacement
2022 860 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36463 ALL BATTERY SALES & SERVICE 387.88 Batteries
2022 861 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36464 ASSOCIATED PETROLEUM PRODUCTS INC 10,622.49 Gas & Diesel Fuel
2022 862 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36465 BAGWELL & HARVEY, PLLC 1,975.00 General Counsel
2022 863 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36466 BRAUN NORTHWEST INC 131.56 Switch
2022 864 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36467 BRONCO ELECTRIC INC 2,447.33 Replace Flag Pole Light, Install Electrical Circuit
2022 865 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36468 CENTURYLINK BUSINESS SERVICES 43.60 Admin Alarm Panel Service
2022 866 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36469 CENTURYLINK 248.45 Phone Service
2022 867 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36470 CENTURYLINK 1,540.97 Phone Service
2022 868 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36471 JEFFREY M DENTON 206.50 Per Diem - Fire Mechanics Conference
2022 869 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36472 GLEN F DOYLE 350.00 Locate Water Leak
2022 870 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36473 JOSEPH EBERLE 206.50 Per Diem - Fire Mechanics Conference
2022 871 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36474 FIRST CHOICE HEALTH NETWORK 31.04 EAP Services
2022 872 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36475 FITNESS INSTALLERS & TECHNICIANS INC 1,846.66 Preventative Maintenance
2022 873 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36476 FWR DIST, INC 461.58 DPF Cleaning
2022 874 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36477 GRAINGER 31.09 Chemical Hazards Guide Book
2022 875 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36478 GRESHAM PUMP AND DRILLING, INC 12,007.71 Decommissioning Well
2022 876 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36479 HIS HANDS LAWN CARE & SERVICES INC 4,995.94 Lawn Care Contract
2022 877 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36480 HUGHES FIRE EQUIPMENT INC 3,728.70 Air Control Valve Assembly; Drivers Seat Belt; Hose 

Stabilizer Kit, Power Steering Oil
2022 878 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36481 TAMMY L KAMPHAUS 148.00 Per Diem - SBX Conference
2022 879 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36482 KEATING, BUCKLIN & MCCORMACK, INC. P.S. 3,751.50 External Workplace Investigation
2022 880 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36483 ERIC C KEIM 262.40 Per Diem - New Frontier Emergency Medicine 

Symposium
2022 881 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36484 KITSAP PUD #1 3,000.00 Tele-Contract Services
2022 882 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36485 KITSAP READINESS CENTER JOINT 

MANAGEMENT
12,000.00 2022 Annual Fees Per Agreement

2022 883 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36486 KROESEN'S INC 7,408.59 Uniform Pants, Uniform Shirts, Uniform Jackets, 
Embroidery

2022 884 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36487 KRONOS INCORPORATED 5,228.15 IVR Service; Licenses For New Hires



TREASURER'S REPORT
Outstanding Vouchers

Central Kitsap Fire & Rescue As Of: 03/31/2022 Date: 04/18/2022
Time: 11:48:05 Page: 4

Year Trans# Date Type Acct# War# Vendor Amount Memo

2022 885 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36488 LIFE ASSIST INC 1,982.70 Medical Supplies
2022 886 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36489 ILEANA R LIMARZI 172.50 Per Diem - Government Social Media Conference
2022 887 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36490 LN CURTIS & SONS 773.14 Bullard Tic Battery; Water Shutoff Tool
2022 888 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36491 MES - NORTHWEST 1,979.41 Wildland Bags
2022 889 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36492 PACIFIC OFFICE AUTOMATION 402.93 Copier Lease And Usage Charges
2022 890 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36493 PERKINS COIE LLP 406.00 Bond Project Legal Counsel
2022 891 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36494 RICE FERGUS MILLER INC 52,290.23 Professional Services - Construction Documents, 

Procurement, Construction Administration, 
Schematic Design

2022 892 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36495 HEIDI L ROBNETT 148.00 Per Diem - SBX Conference
2022 893 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36496 ROMAINE ELECTRIC CORP 392.49 Volt Regulator
2022 894 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36497 AMY D SANCHEZ 148.00 Per Diem - SBX Conference
2022 895 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36498 DANIEL SCHOLD 126.10 LEOFF 1 Medical Reimbursement
2022 896 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36499 SEATTLE AUTOMOTIVE DISTRIBUTING INC 89.70 Blower Motor Resistor; Sensor Tire Pressure
2022 897 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36500 SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP 1,181.94 Office 365 Licenses
2022 898 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36501 SIGNIX, INC 500.00 Remote Online Notarization Service - Luisi, Prince
2022 899 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36502 SNURE LAW OFFICE PSC 68.75 Legal Services
2022 900 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36503 STADRI INC 779.98 Embroidered Patches
2022 901 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36504 STERICYCLE INC 169.34 Medical Waste
2022 902 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36505 SUMMIT LAW GROUP PLLC 1,007.00 Legal - General Labor
2022 903 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36506 TRANE US INC 821.46 HVAC Repair
2022 904 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36507 TRUSTEED PLANS SERVICE CORPORATION 2,039.02 April 2022 Retiree Medical
2022 905 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36508 TSI INCORPORATED 637.06 Alcohol Cart, Fit Test Adapter Kit
2022 906 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36509 UNIQUE EXPERIENCE 6,524.81 Uniforms, Logo, Embroidery
2022 907 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36510 VALLEY FREIGHTLINER INC 596.07 Filters; Clamps & Gaskets For DPF Replacement
2022 908 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36511 VERIZON WIRELESS 3,061.23 Cell Phones
2022 909 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36512 WAVE BROADBAND 1,060.40 High Speed Internet
2022 910 03/28/2022 Claims 1    36513 WESTBAY AUTO PARTS 737.76 Auto Parts

165,869.36

2022 842 03/31/2022 Payroll 10 EFT WA ST DEPT OF RETIREMENT SYSTEMS 22,600.17 Pay Cycle(s) 03/31/2022 To 03/31/2022 - 457 - DRS 
M; Pay Cycle(s) 03/31/2022 To 03/31/2022 - 457 - 
DRS NM

2022 841 03/31/2022 Payroll 10 EFT WA ST DEPT OF RETIREMENT (EFT) 182,064.10 Pay Cycle(s) 03/31/2022 To 03/31/2022 - LEOFF 2; 
Pay Cycle(s) 03/31/2022 To 03/31/2022 - PERS 2; 
Pay Cycle(s) 03/31/2022 To 03/31/2022 - PERS 3



TREASURER'S REPORT
Outstanding Vouchers

Central Kitsap Fire & Rescue As Of: 03/31/2022 Date: 04/18/2022
Time: 11:48:05 Page: 5

Year Trans# Date Type Acct# War# Vendor Amount Memo

2022 840 03/31/2022 Payroll 10 EFT WA ST DEPT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES 130,892.09 1ST Quarter L&I: 01/01/2022 - 03/31/2022
2022 839 03/31/2022 Payroll 10 EFT VOYA INSTITUTIONAL TRUST COMPANY 8,441.00 Pay Cycle(s) 03/31/2022 To 03/31/2022 - R0TH - 

VOYA
2022 838 03/31/2022 Payroll 10 EFT VOYA INSTITUTIONAL TRUST COMPANY 102,423.06 Pay Cycle(s) 03/31/2022 To 03/31/2022 - 457 - 

VOYA M; Pay Cycle(s) 03/31/2022 To 03/31/2022 - 
457 - VOYA NM

2022 837 03/31/2022 Payroll 10 EFT VOYA INSTITUTIONAL TRUST COMPANY 5,200.00 Pay Cycle(s) 03/31/2022 To 03/31/2022 - 401A - 
Voya

2022 830 03/31/2022 Payroll 10 EFT EMPLOYMENT SECURITY DEPARTMENT - PFML 21,699.49 Pay Cycle(s) 01/01/2022 To 03/31/2022 - PFML
2022 827 03/31/2022 Payroll 10 EFT AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE (AFLAC) 3,058.82 Pay Cycle(s) 03/31/2022 To 03/31/2022 - AFLAC (No

TX); Pay Cycle(s) 03/31/2022 To 03/31/2022 - AFLAC
(TX)

2019 2749 08/30/2019 Payroll 10   101919 CHRISTOPHER A GRIJALVA 457.13 August 2019 Payroll
2022 483 02/28/2022 Payroll 10   102240 HAILI J MATLOCK 268.46 February 2022 Payroll
2022 566 02/28/2022 Payroll 10   102242 FIRST CHOICE HEALTH NETWORK 219.22 Pay Cycle(s) 02/28/2022 To 02/28/2022 - EAP
2022 698 03/31/2022 Payroll 10   102249 CALEB D BRYANT 1,381.98 March 2022 Payroll
2022 845 03/31/2022 Payroll 10   102250 CHAPTER 13 TRUSTEE 700.00 Pay Cycle(s) 03/31/2022 To 03/31/2022 - 

GARNISHMENT
2022 846 03/31/2022 Payroll 10   102251 FIRST CHOICE HEALTH NETWORK 259.96 Pay Cycle(s) 03/31/2022 To 03/31/2022 - EAP
2022 847 03/31/2022 Payroll 10   102252 THE HARTFORD 7,479.47 Pay Cycle(s) 03/31/2022 To 03/31/2022 - Disability 

Insurance
2022 848 03/31/2022 Payroll 10   102253 TRUSTEED PLANS SERVICE CORPORATION 243,452.68 Pay Cycle(s) 03/31/2022 To 03/31/2022 - Medical 

BUB; Pay Cycle(s) 03/31/2022 To 03/31/2022 - 
Medical NUBUB; Pay Cycle(s) 03/31/2022 To 
03/31/2022 - Medical MGMT

2022 849 03/31/2022 Payroll 10   102254 WCIF- STANDARD ACCIDENT 92.40 Pay Cycle(s) 03/31/2022 To 03/31/2022 - Life 
Insurance ADD

2022 850 03/31/2022 Payroll 10   102255 WCIF- STANDARD BASIC LIFE 357.20 Pay Cycle(s) 03/31/2022 To 03/31/2022 - Life 
Insurance

2022 851 03/31/2022 Payroll 10   102256 WCIF- STANDARD VTL 895.14 Pay Cycle(s) 03/31/2022 To 03/31/2022 - Life 
Insurance VTL

2022 852 03/31/2022 Payroll 10   102257 WCIF- WASHINGTON DENTAL SERVICES 18,026.50 Pay Cycle(s) 03/31/2022 To 03/31/2022 - Dental

749,968.87

915,838.23



TREASURER'S REPORT
Outstanding Vouchers
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Year Trans# Date Type Acct# War# Vendor Amount Memo

Fund Claims Payroll Total

001 GENERAL FUND 101,165.42 749,968.87 851,134.29
325 FACILITIES BOND PROJECT FUND 64,703.94 0.00 64,703.94

165,869.36 749,968.87 915,838.23



TREASURER'S REPORT
Signature Page

Central Kitsap Fire & Rescue Time: 11:48:05 Date: 04/18/2022
03/01/2022 To: 03/31/2022 Page: 7

We the undersigned officers for Central Kitsap Fire & Rescue have reviewed the foregoing report and acknowledge that 
to the best of our knowledge this report is accurate and true:

 = =

Signed:_____________________________________ 
                         Finance Director / Date

 = =

Signed:____________________________________ 
                         Fire Chief / Date                                                                                                                                     

04/18/22



BANK RECONCILIATION
Central Kitsap Fire & Rescue Time: 12:02:02 Date: 04/18/2022

03/01/2022 To: 03/31/2022 Page: 1

5 CASH ON HAND

Date Balance Forward

02/28/2022 1,016.04
03/01/2022 83.78
03/02/2022 42.70
03/03/2022 1,828.64
03/08/2022 30.30
03/09/2022 43.68
03/10/2022 25.00
03/16/2022 3,231.48
03/17/2022 700.00
03/23/2022 6,064.31
03/25/2022 67,363.00
03/30/2022 5,207.60

Total Credits: 85,636.53

Year Trans# Date Type Chk# Vendor

2022 596 03/01/2022 Withdraw Deposit CT #205776 1,016.04
2022 609 03/04/2022 Withdraw Deposit CT #205869 1,955.12
2022 680 03/11/2022 Withdraw Deposit CT #206065 98.98
2022 855 03/17/2022 Withdraw Deposit CT #206197 3,231.48
2022 857 03/18/2022 Withdraw Deposit CT #206218 700.00
2022 920 03/24/2022 Withdraw Deposit CT #206366 6,064.31
2022 925 03/28/2022 Withdraw Deposit CT #206445 67,363.00
2022 935 03/31/2022 Withdraw Deposit CT #206555 5,207.60

Total Debits: 85,636.53

Reconciled Bank Balance: 0.00

Outstanding Credits:

Outstanding Debits:

Reconciled Book Balance:

This Bank Reconciliation has been performed by:  _________________________,  
                                                                            (Signature & Date)                        

 =

Reviewed by: __________________________,  
                            (Signature & Date)                    

04/18/22



BANK RECONCILIATION
Central Kitsap Fire & Rescue Time: 12:01:30 Date: 04/18/2022

03/01/2022 To: 03/31/2022 Page: 1

1 COUNTY CHECKING

Date Balance Forward 51,153,650.29

02/28/2022 6,466.54
03/01/2022 10,429.17
03/02/2022 9,539.52
03/03/2022 7,140.50
03/04/2022 60,426.76
03/07/2022 13,499.46
03/08/2022 864.85
03/09/2022 6,573.67
03/10/2022 4,432.49
03/11/2022 38,704.52
03/14/2022 1,057.65
03/15/2022 686.65
03/16/2022 8,233.33
03/17/2022 14,835.37
03/18/2022 106,953.78
03/21/2022 314.39
03/22/2022 2,116.98
03/23/2022 16,828.17
03/24/2022 7,577.87
03/25/2022 20,052.28
03/28/2022 68,245.11
03/29/2022 4,298.34
03/31/2022 985,829.34

Total Credits: 1,395,106.74

Year Trans# Date Type Chk# Vendor

2022 295 02/14/2022 Claims 36300 AMERICAN PAYROLL INSTITUTE, INC 275.00
2022 306 02/14/2022 Claims 36311 EMPACT NORTHWEST 5,795.00
2022 322 02/14/2022 Claims 36327 NOVUS N/W AUTO GLASS 59.90
2022 331 02/14/2022 Claims 36336 ROTARY CLUB OF SILVERDALE 175.00
2022 383 02/28/2022 Claims 36363 AIRGAS USA LLC 135.79
2022 384 02/28/2022 Claims 36364 ALLIANCE 2020, INC 235.90
2022 385 02/28/2022 Claims 36365 ASSOCIATED PETROLEUM PRODUCTS INC 6,326.30
2022 386 02/28/2022 Claims 36366 BAGWELL & HARVEY, PLLC 1,685.00
2022 387 02/28/2022 Claims 36367 MARJORIE BILLICK 650.00
2022 388 02/28/2022 Claims 36368 BREM-AIR DISPOSAL INC 565.85
2022 389 02/28/2022 Claims 36369 CENTURYLINK BUSINESS SERVICES 46.01
2022 390 02/28/2022 Claims 36370 CENTURYLINK 392.41
2022 391 02/28/2022 Claims 36371 CENTURYLINK 1,348.35
2022 392 02/28/2022 Claims 36372 COMMERCIAL BRAKE & CLUTCH INC 162.02
2022 393 02/28/2022 Claims 36373 FIRST CHOICE HEALTH NETWORK 32.98
2022 394 02/28/2022 Claims 36374 GRAINGER 21.24
2022 395 02/28/2022 Claims 36375 HIS HANDS LAWN CARE & SERVICES INC 4,995.94
2022 396 02/28/2022 Claims 36376 HUGHES FIRE EQUIPMENT INC 1,408.28
2022 397 02/28/2022 Claims 36377 KEATING, BUCKLIN & MCCORMACK, INC. P.S. 1,769.00
2022 398 02/28/2022 Claims 36378 KITSAP COUNTY TREASURER 25.70
2022 399 02/28/2022 Claims 36379 KITSAP PUD #1 6,000.00
2022 400 02/28/2022 Claims 36380 KROESEN'S INC 1,822.31
2022 401 02/28/2022 Claims 36381 KUSSMAUL ELECTRONICS CO INC 798.57
2022 402 02/28/2022 Claims 36382 LAWSON PRODUCTS INC 254.80
2022 403 02/28/2022 Claims 36383 LIFE ASSIST INC 3,207.30
2022 404 02/28/2022 Claims 36384 MES - NORTHWEST 941.02
2022 405 02/28/2022 Claims 36385 MICHIGAN URBAN SEARCH AND RESCUE 21,835.00
2022 406 02/28/2022 Claims 36386 MULTICARE HEALTH SYSTEM 12,211.00
2022 407 02/28/2022 Claims 36387 NEXVORTEX, INC 763.79
2022 408 02/28/2022 Claims 36388 OFFICE DEPOT 756.59



BANK RECONCILIATION
Central Kitsap Fire & Rescue Time: 12:01:30 Date: 04/18/2022

03/01/2022 To: 03/31/2022 Page: 2

Year Trans# Date Type Chk# Vendor

2022 409 02/28/2022 Claims 36389 PACIFIC OFFICE AUTOMATION 292.14
2022 410 02/28/2022 Claims 36390 PERKINS COIE LLP 1,102.00
2022 411 02/28/2022 Claims 36391 PLATT 207.15
2022 412 02/28/2022 Claims 36392 DANIEL SCHOLD 126.10
2022 413 02/28/2022 Claims 36393 SEATTLE AUTOMOTIVE DISTRIBUTING INC 20.01
2022 414 02/28/2022 Claims 36394 SHANK, DEAN 221.10
2022 415 02/28/2022 Claims 36395 SILVERDALE WATER DISTRICT 3,306.59
2022 416 02/28/2022 Claims 36396 TITUS-WILL FORD 169.44
2022 417 02/28/2022 Claims 36397 TRUSTEED PLANS SERVICE CORPORATION 2,039.02
2022 418 02/28/2022 Claims 36398 VERIZON WIRELESS 7,497.28
2022 419 02/28/2022 Claims 36399 WASHINGTON FIRE CHIEFS 2,300.00
2022 420 02/28/2022 Claims 36400 WASHINGTON FIRE COMMISSIONERS ASSOCIATIO 380.00
2022 421 02/28/2022 Claims 36401 WAVE BROADBAND 1,453.44
2022 422 02/28/2022 Claims 36402 WESTBAY AUTO PARTS 89.73
2022 611 03/14/2022 Claims WA ST DEPT OF REVENUE 1,068.50
2022 612 03/14/2022 Claims 36403 AIRGAS USA LLC 286.89
2022 613 03/14/2022 Claims 36404 ALL BATTERY SALES & SERVICE 810.63
2022 614 03/14/2022 Claims 36405 ALL SAFE INDUSTRIES, INC 7,244.23
2022 615 03/14/2022 Claims 36406 ARAMARK 122.80
2022 616 03/14/2022 Claims 36407 ASSOCIATED PETROLEUM PRODUCTS INC 7,234.55
2022 617 03/14/2022 Claims 36408 BERSCHAUER GROUP INC 189,589.15
2022 618 03/14/2022 Claims 36409 BREM-AIR DISPOSAL INC 840.28
2022 619 03/14/2022 Claims 36410 CENTURYLINK 267.94
2022 620 03/14/2022 Claims 36411 AARON COBB 1,897.59
2022 621 03/14/2022 Claims 36412 COMMERCIAL BRAKE & CLUTCH INC 1,161.05
2022 623 03/14/2022 Claims 36414 DATA DRIVEN SAFETY, LLC 190.30
2022 624 03/14/2022 Claims 36415 DATEC, INC 73,427.86
2022 625 03/14/2022 Claims 36416 DAVID GEORGE DREXLER 190.00
2022 626 03/14/2022 Claims 36417 E & F RECOVERY LLC 450.00
2022 627 03/14/2022 Claims 36418 EGM, INC. 1,400.00
2022 628 03/14/2022 Claims 36419 EMPACT NORTHWEST 2,045.00
2022 629 03/14/2022 Claims 36420 FRAMEWORK LLC 558.00
2022 630 03/14/2022 Claims 36421 GCR TIRES & SERVICE 6,235.51
2022 631 03/14/2022 Claims 36422 GILCHRIST CHEVROLET INC 418.96
2022 632 03/14/2022 Claims 36423 GRAINGER 249.97
2022 633 03/14/2022 Claims 36424 WILLIAM K GREEN 358.80
2022 634 03/14/2022 Claims 36425 KITSAP 911 PUBLIC AUTHORITY 14,915.00
2022 635 03/14/2022 Claims 36426 KITSAP PUD #1 612.28
2022 636 03/14/2022 Claims 36427 KROESEN'S INC 6,933.48
2022 637 03/14/2022 Claims 36428 LAWSON PRODUCTS INC 109.05
2022 638 03/14/2022 Claims 36429 LIFE ASSIST INC 2,861.20
2022 639 03/14/2022 Claims 36430 LN CURTIS & SONS 948.41
2022 640 03/14/2022 Claims 36431 MES - NORTHWEST 10,341.01
2022 641 03/14/2022 Claims 36432 NEXVORTEX, INC 723.49
2022 643 03/14/2022 Claims 36434 OFFICE DEPOT 833.92
2022 644 03/14/2022 Claims 36435 OLYMPIC SPRINGS 164.64
2022 645 03/14/2022 Claims 36436 PACIFIC OFFICE AUTOMATION 170.80
2022 646 03/14/2022 Claims 36437 PAPE MACHINERY INC 383.03
2022 647 03/14/2022 Claims 36438 PUGET SOUND ENERGY 8,290.44
2022 649 03/14/2022 Claims 36440 REPROSPACE, LLC 266.20
2022 650 03/14/2022 Claims 36441 RICE FERGUS MILLER INC 55,754.79
2022 651 03/14/2022 Claims 36442 ROMAINE ELECTRIC CORP 1,339.45
2022 652 03/14/2022 Claims 36443 SAM BROWN SHIELDS INC 373.00
2022 653 03/14/2022 Claims 36444 SCGI STUART CONSULTING GROUP 5,000.00
2022 654 03/14/2022 Claims 36445 SEA-WESTERN FIRE APPARATUS & EQUIPMENT 2,780.50
2022 655 03/14/2022 Claims 36446 SEATTLE AUTOMOTIVE DISTRIBUTING INC 54.44
2022 656 03/14/2022 Claims 36447 SHANK, DEAN 688.10
2022 657 03/14/2022 Claims 36448 SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP 16,954.29
2022 658 03/14/2022 Claims 36449 SIDER & BYERS ASSOCIATES, INC 80.00



BANK RECONCILIATION
Central Kitsap Fire & Rescue Time: 12:01:30 Date: 04/18/2022

03/01/2022 To: 03/31/2022 Page: 3

Year Trans# Date Type Chk# Vendor

2022 660 03/14/2022 Claims 36451 SUMMIT LAW GROUP PLLC 504.00
2022 661 03/14/2022 Claims 36452 SYSTEMS DESIGN WEST, LLC 9,105.70
2022 662 03/14/2022 Claims 36453 TRANE US INC 3,598.09
2022 663 03/14/2022 Claims 36454 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEM 30,806.84
2022 664 03/14/2022 Claims 36455 VALLEY FREIGHTLINER INC 98.91
2022 665 03/14/2022 Claims 36456 WASHINGTON STATE TRANSIT INSURANCE POOL 100.30
2022 666 03/14/2022 Claims 36457 WESTBAY AUTO PARTS 2,873.96
2022 667 03/14/2022 Claims 36458 WHOLESALE ONLINE GROUP LLC 1,258.86
2022 668 03/14/2022 Claims 36459 ZOLL MEDICAL CORPORATION 27,624.96
2022 669 03/14/2022 Claims 36460 PACIFIC COAST CONSTR ENTERPRISE INC 25,549.60
2022 671 03/14/2022 Claims 36461 PUGET SOUND ENERGY 87,693.75
2022 911 03/28/2022 Withdraw March payroll and benefits wire 1,829,206.81

Total Debits: 2,538,947.36

Reconciled Bank Balance: 50,009,809.67

2022 931 03/31/2022 Tr Rec 3760 AMBULANCE RECEIPTS 1,414.11
Outstanding Credits: -1,414.11

2019 2896 08/26/2019 Claims 33159 MORLEY, RUTH 76.98
2020 1841 06/22/2020 Claims 34318 WHOLESALE ONLINE GROUP LLC 271.41
2021 2772 09/27/2021 Claims 35872 SMITH, PAULA 250.00
2022 622 03/14/2022 Claims 36413 DALTON MOTOR GRAPHICS 3,716.90
2022 642 03/14/2022 Claims 36433 NOVUS N/W AUTO GLASS 59.90
2022 659 03/14/2022 Claims 36450 SPRINGBROOK NATIONAL USER GROUP 2,400.00
2022 859 03/28/2022 Claims 36462 AIR MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS LLC 7,936.51
2022 860 03/28/2022 Claims 36463 ALL BATTERY SALES & SERVICE 387.88
2022 861 03/28/2022 Claims 36464 ASSOCIATED PETROLEUM PRODUCTS INC 10,622.49
2022 862 03/28/2022 Claims 36465 BAGWELL & HARVEY, PLLC 1,975.00
2022 863 03/28/2022 Claims 36466 BRAUN NORTHWEST INC 131.56
2022 864 03/28/2022 Claims 36467 BRONCO ELECTRIC INC 2,447.33
2022 865 03/28/2022 Claims 36468 CENTURYLINK BUSINESS SERVICES 43.60
2022 866 03/28/2022 Claims 36469 CENTURYLINK 248.45
2022 867 03/28/2022 Claims 36470 CENTURYLINK 1,540.97
2022 868 03/28/2022 Claims 36471 DENTON, JEFFREY M 206.50
2022 869 03/28/2022 Claims 36472 DOYLE, GLEN F 350.00
2022 870 03/28/2022 Claims 36473 EBERLE , JOSEPH 206.50
2022 871 03/28/2022 Claims 36474 FIRST CHOICE HEALTH NETWORK 31.04
2022 872 03/28/2022 Claims 36475 FITNESS INSTALLERS & TECHNICIANS INC 1,846.66
2022 873 03/28/2022 Claims 36476 FWR DIST, INC 461.58
2022 874 03/28/2022 Claims 36477 GRAINGER 31.09
2022 875 03/28/2022 Claims 36478 GRESHAM PUMP AND DRILLING, INC 12,007.71
2022 876 03/28/2022 Claims 36479 HIS HANDS LAWN CARE & SERVICES INC 4,995.94
2022 877 03/28/2022 Claims 36480 HUGHES FIRE EQUIPMENT INC 3,728.70
2022 878 03/28/2022 Claims 36481 KAMPHAUS, TAMMY L 148.00
2022 879 03/28/2022 Claims 36482 KEATING, BUCKLIN & MCCORMACK, INC. P.S. 3,751.50
2022 880 03/28/2022 Claims 36483 KEIM , ERIC C 262.40
2022 881 03/28/2022 Claims 36484 KITSAP PUD #1 3,000.00
2022 882 03/28/2022 Claims 36485 KITSAP READINESS CENTER JOINT MANAGEMENT 12,000.00
2022 883 03/28/2022 Claims 36486 KROESEN'S INC 7,408.59
2022 884 03/28/2022 Claims 36487 KRONOS INCORPORATED 5,228.15
2022 885 03/28/2022 Claims 36488 LIFE ASSIST INC 1,982.70
2022 886 03/28/2022 Claims 36489 LIMARZI , ILEANA R 172.50
2022 887 03/28/2022 Claims 36490 LN CURTIS & SONS 773.14
2022 888 03/28/2022 Claims 36491 MES - NORTHWEST 1,979.41
2022 889 03/28/2022 Claims 36492 PACIFIC OFFICE AUTOMATION 402.93
2022 890 03/28/2022 Claims 36493 PERKINS COIE LLP 406.00
2022 891 03/28/2022 Claims 36494 RICE FERGUS MILLER INC 52,290.23
2022 892 03/28/2022 Claims 36495 ROBNETT, HEIDI L 148.00
2022 893 03/28/2022 Claims 36496 ROMAINE ELECTRIC CORP 392.49
2022 894 03/28/2022 Claims 36497 SANCHEZ , AMY D 148.00
2022 895 03/28/2022 Claims 36498 SCHOLD, DANIEL 126.10



BANK RECONCILIATION
Central Kitsap Fire & Rescue Time: 12:01:30 Date: 04/18/2022

03/01/2022 To: 03/31/2022 Page: 4
2022 896 03/28/2022 Claims 36499 SEATTLE AUTOMOTIVE DISTRIBUTING INC 89.70
2022 897 03/28/2022 Claims 36500 SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP 1,181.94
2022 898 03/28/2022 Claims 36501 SIGNIX, INC 500.00
2022 899 03/28/2022 Claims 36502 SNURE LAW OFFICE PSC 68.75
2022 900 03/28/2022 Claims 36503 STADRI INC 779.98
2022 901 03/28/2022 Claims 36504 STERICYCLE INC 169.34
2022 902 03/28/2022 Claims 36505 SUMMIT LAW GROUP PLLC 1,007.00
2022 903 03/28/2022 Claims 36506 TRANE US INC 821.46
2022 904 03/28/2022 Claims 36507 TRUSTEED PLANS SERVICE CORPORATION 2,039.02
2022 905 03/28/2022 Claims 36508 TSI INCORPORATED 637.06
2022 906 03/28/2022 Claims 36509 UNIQUE EXPERIENCE 6,524.81
2022 907 03/28/2022 Claims 36510 VALLEY FREIGHTLINER INC 596.07
2022 908 03/28/2022 Claims 36511 VERIZON WIRELESS 3,061.23
2022 909 03/28/2022 Claims 36512 WAVE BROADBAND 1,060.40
2022 910 03/28/2022 Claims 36513 WESTBAY AUTO PARTS 737.76

Outstanding Debits: 165,869.36

Reconciled Book Balance: 49,845,354.42

This Bank Reconciliation has been performed by:  _________________________,  
                                                                            (Signature & Date)                        

 =

Reviewed by: __________________________,  
                            (Signature & Date)                    

04/18/22



Company: Central Kitsap Fire & Rescue
Period: 2022 - Mar
Time Period: Current Period YTD
Accounting Date On or Before: 04/17/2022

Fund
Total

Sum of Ledger/Budget Debit
Amount

Sum of Ledger/Budget Credit
Amount

Sum of Ledger/Budget Debit
minus Credit

FD00829 CKFR Mitigation Agreemt 5,325,031.41 5,325,031.41 0.00
FD00830 CKFR Cap-App/Equip 2,614.43 2,614.43 0.00
FD00831 CKFR Cap-Facilities 3,729.50 3,729.50 0.00
FD00832 Fire 1 Expense 16,760,884.39 16,358,051.78 402,832.61
FD00833 Fire 1 Res-Gen Liability 2,424.09 2,424.09 0.00
FD00834 CKFR Bond 8,361,683.43 8,321,283.48 40,399.95
FD00835 CKFR Project 1,256,339.11 1,256,339.11 0.00
FD00836 CKFR Technical Rescue ILA 82,539.17 51,261.87 31,277.30
FD00998 Hub Fund 63,907,697.41 63,907,697.41 0.00
Total 95,702,942.94 95,228,433.08 474,509.86

TREAS RPT - Cash Balance by Date 12:53 PM
04/18/2022
Page 1 of 1



Beginning Balance Date: 01/01/2022

Treasurer's Summary Report
For 2022 - Mar

Ledger Account Beginning Balance Debit Credit Month-to-Date Year-to-Date
Investments
Beginning Investment Balance 53,953,557.60
1182:Investments Purchased 200.42 123.01 0.00 123.01 323.43
1182:Investments Purchased 1,620.09 994.34 0.00 994.34 2,614.43
1182:Investments Purchased 2,311.07 1,418.43 0.00 1,418.43 3,729.50
1182:Investments Purchased 351,305.77 528,318.96 0.00 528,318.96 879,624.73
1183:Investments Sold -3,784,700.67 0.00 1,444,560.52 -1,444,560.52 -5,229,261.19
1182:Investments Purchased 1,502.14 921.95 0.00 921.95 2,424.09
1182:Investments Purchased 56,009.45 146,208.05 0.00 146,208.05 202,217.50
1182:Investments Purchased 13,759.37 8,375.55 0.00 8,375.55 22,134.92
1183:Investments Sold -156,170.85 0.00 311,447.88 -311,447.88 -467,618.73
Total Investments -3,514,163.21 686,360.29 1,756,008.40 -1,069,648.11 49,369,746.28
Debt Service
Beginning Balance General
Obligation Bonds at Par

-24,075,000.00

Total General Obligation Bonds at
Par

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -24,075,000.00
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Overtime Type
MTD

Actual

YTD

Actual1
%

Spent2
Budget

Remaining
Bike Team -$           0.0% 7,305         
Callback 9,288         66,705        75.3% 21,935       
Holdover 179 2,813         39.7% 4,267         
Off Shift Response 518 891            47.8% 974            
Sick Leave 28,306       163,187      52.8% 145,678      
Working Out of Class 29 338            11.2% 2,682         
Subtotal Direct Staffing 38,320      233,934    56.1% 182,841    
Academy 10,637       12,734        (12,734)      
CPR - 0.0% 1,240         
Community Event - 500 9.5% 4,785         
Computer Tech 108 2,682         52.6% 2,418         
Day Rate - 310 12.8% 2,105         
HR Holdover 5,907         5,907         242.6% (3,472)        
Instructor - 446 5.0% 8,559         
Meeting 1,363         5,564 30.2% 12,886       
Military Leave 10,050       37,113 36.5% 64,507       
Miscellaneous - 0.0% 19,090       
Paramedic CE 375 3,488 19.6% 14,317       
Training 7,337         13,531 13.8% 84,359       
Union Leave 797 3,340 40.6% 4,885         
Vaccine Clinic3

- - 0.0% 3,140         
Subtotal Indirect Staffing 36,574      85,615      29.4% 206,085    

Total 74,894$    319,549$  45.1% 388,926$  

(1) Excludes $367 in reimbursable KCFTC overtime; (2) Total budget excluding
$99,720 for mobilization is $708,475.

CENTRAL KITSAP FIRE & RESCUE
Overtime Expense Report - April 2022

Overtime Expenses by Category

Non-Reimbursable Overtime Expenses by Month
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